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When we refer to “us,” “we,” “our,” “Company,” or “Continental” we are describing Continental Resources, Inc. and our subsidiaries.



Glossary of Crude Oil and Natural Gas Terms

The terms defined in this section may be used throughout this report:

“Bbl” One stock tank barrel, of 42 U.S. gallons liquid volume, used herein in reference to crude oil, condensate or natural gas liquids.

“Boe” Barrels of crude oil equivalent, with six thousand cubic feet of natural gas being equivalent to one barrel of crude oil based on the average equivalent
energy content of the two commodities.

“Btu” British thermal unit, which represents the amount of energy needed to heat one pound of water by one degree Fahrenheit and can be used to describe
the energy content of fuels.

“completion” The process of treating a drilled well followed by the installation of permanent equipment for the production of crude oil and/or natural gas.

“DD&A” Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion.

“developed acreage” The number of acres allocated or assignable to productive wells or wells capable of production.

“development well” A well drilled within the proved area of a crude oil or natural gas reservoir to the depth of a stratigraphic horizon known to be
productive.

“dry hole” Exploratory or development well that does not produce crude oil and/or natural gas in economically producible quantities.

“enhanced recovery” The recovery of crude oil and natural gas through the injection of liquids or gases into the reservoir, supplementing its natural energy.
Enhanced recovery methods are sometimes applied when production slows due to depletion of the natural pressure.

“exploratory well” A well drilled to find crude oil or natural gas in an unproved area, to find a new reservoir in an existing field previously found to be
productive of crude oil or natural gas in another reservoir, or to extend a known reservoir beyond the proved area.

“field” An area consisting of a single reservoir or multiple reservoirs all grouped on, or related to, the same individual geological structural feature or
stratigraphic condition. The field name refers to the surface area, although it may refer to both the surface and the underground productive formations.

“formation” A layer of rock which has distinct characteristics that differs from nearby rock.

"gross acres" or "gross wells" Refers to the total acres or wells in which a working interest is owned.

“horizontal drilling” A drilling technique used in certain formations where a well is drilled vertically to a certain depth and then drilled horizontally within
a specified interval.

“MBbl” One thousand barrels of crude oil, condensate or natural gas liquids.

“MBoe” One thousand Boe.

“Mcf” One thousand cubic feet of natural gas.

“MMBoe” One million Boe.

“MMBtu” One million British thermal units.

“MMcf” One million cubic feet of natural gas.

“net acres” or "net wells" Refers to the sum of the fractional working interests owned in gross acres or gross wells.

“NYMEX” The New York Mercantile Exchange.

“play” A portion of the exploration and production cycle following the identification by geologists and geophysicists of areas with potential crude oil and
natural gas reserves.
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“productive well” A well found to be capable of producing hydrocarbons in sufficient quantities such that proceeds from the sale of the production exceed
production expenses and taxes.

“prospect” A potential geological feature or formation which geologists and geophysicists believe may contain hydrocarbons. A prospect can be in various
stages of evaluation, ranging from a prospect that has been fully evaluated and is ready to drill to a prospect that will require substantial additional seismic
data processing and interpretation.

“proved reserves” The quantities of crude oil and natural gas, which, by analysis of geoscience and engineering data, can be estimated with reasonable
certainty to be economically producible from a given date forward, from known reservoirs and under existing economic conditions, operating methods, and
government regulations prior to the time at which contracts providing the right to operate expire, unless evidence indicates renewal is reasonably certain.

“reservoir” A porous and permeable underground formation containing a natural accumulation of producible crude oil and/or natural gas that is confined by
impermeable rock or water barriers and is separate from other reservoirs.

“royalty interest” Refers to the ownership of a percentage of the resources or revenues produced from a crude oil or natural gas property. A royalty interest
owner does not bear exploration, development, or operating expenses associated with drilling and producing a crude oil or natural gas property.

“SCOOP” Refers to the South Central Oklahoma Oil Province, a term used to describe properties located in the Anadarko basin of Oklahoma in which we
operate. Our SCOOP acreage extends across portions of Garvin, Grady, Stephens, Carter, McClain and Love counties of Oklahoma and has the potential to
contain hydrocarbons from a variety of conventional and unconventional reservoirs overlying and underlying the Woodford formation.

"STACK" Refers to Sooner Trend Anadarko Canadian Kingfisher, a term used to describe a resource play located in the Anadarko Basin of Oklahoma
characterized by stacked geologic formations with major targets in the Meramec, Osage and Woodford formations. A significant portion of our STACK
acreage is located in over-pressured portions of Blaine, Dewey and Custer counties of Oklahoma.

“undeveloped acreage” Lease acreage on which wells have not been drilled or completed to a point that would permit the production of commercial
quantities of crude oil and/or natural gas.

“unit” The joining of all or substantially all interests in a reservoir or field, rather than a single tract, to provide for development and operation without
regard to separate property interests. Also, the area covered by a unitization agreement.

“working interest” The right granted to the lessee of a property to explore for and to produce and own crude oil, natural gas, or other minerals. The working
interest owners bear the exploration, development, and operating costs on either a cash, penalty, or carried basis.
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Cautionary Statement for the Purpose of the “Safe Harbor” Provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995
This report and information incorporated by reference in this report include “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the
Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. All statements other than statements of historical fact, including, but not
limited to, forecasts or expectations regarding the Company's business and statements or information concerning the Company’s future operations,
performance, financial condition, production and reserves, schedules, plans, timing of development, rates of return, budgets, costs, business strategy,
objectives, and cash flows, included in this report are forward-looking statements. The words “could,” “may,” “believe,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “estimate,”
“expect,” “project,” “budget,” “plan,” “continue,” “potential,” “guidance,” “strategy” and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking
statements, although not all forward-looking statements contain such identifying words.
Forward-looking statements may include, but are not limited to, statements about:

• our strategy;
• our business and financial plans;
• our future operations;
• our crude oil and natural gas reserves and related development plans;
• technology;
• future crude oil, natural gas liquids, and natural gas prices and differentials;
• the timing and amount of future production of crude oil and natural gas and flaring activities;
• the amount, nature and timing of capital expenditures;
• estimated revenues, expenses and results of operations;
• drilling and completing of wells;
• competition;
• marketing of crude oil and natural gas;
• transportation of crude oil, natural gas liquids, and natural gas to markets;
• property exploitation or property acquisitions and dispositions;
• costs of exploiting and developing our properties and conducting other operations;
• our financial position;
• general economic conditions;
• credit markets;
• our liquidity and access to capital;
• the impact of governmental policies, laws and regulations, as well as regulatory and legal proceedings involving us and of scheduled or potential

regulatory or legal changes;
• our future operating and financial results;
• our future commodity or other hedging arrangements; and
• the ability and willingness of current or potential lenders, hedging contract counterparties, customers, and working interest owners to fulfill their

obligations to us or to enter into transactions with us in the future on terms that are acceptable to us.

Forward-looking statements are based on the Company’s current expectations and assumptions about future events and currently available information as to
the outcome and timing of future events. Although the Company believes these assumptions and expectations are reasonable, they are inherently subject to
numerous business, economic, competitive, regulatory and other risks and uncertainties, most of which are difficult to predict and many of which are beyond
the Company's control. No assurance can be given that such expectations will be correct or achieved or that the assumptions are accurate or will not change
over time. The risks and uncertainties that may affect the operations, performance and results of the business and forward-looking statements include, but are
not limited to, those risk factors and other cautionary statements described under Part II, Item 1A. Risk Factors and elsewhere in this report, if any, our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016, registration statements we file from time to time with the Securities and Exchange Commission,
and other announcements we make from time to time.

Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date on which such statement is made. Should
one or more of the risks or uncertainties described in this report or our Annual Report on Form 10-K occur, or should underlying assumptions prove incorrect,
the Company's actual results and plans could differ materially from those expressed in any forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements are
expressly qualified in their entirety by this cautionary statement.

Except as expressly stated above or otherwise required by applicable law, the Company undertakes no obligation to publicly correct or update any forward-
looking statement whether as a result of new information, future events or circumstances after the date of this report, or otherwise.
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PART I. Financial Information

ITEM 1. Financial Statements
Continental Resources, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

  June 30, 2017  December 31, 2016

In thousands, except par values and share data  (Unaudited)   
Assets     
Current assets:     

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 17,190  $ 16,643
Receivables:     

Crude oil and natural gas sales  385,975  404,750
Affiliated parties  58  99
Joint interest and other, net  402,391  364,850

Derivative assets  17,809  4,061
Inventories  97,003  111,987
Prepaid expenses and other  13,616  10,843

Total current assets  934,042  913,233
Net property and equipment, based on successful efforts method of accounting  12,921,875  12,881,227
Other noncurrent assets  15,340  17,316
Total assets  $ 13,871,257  $ 13,811,776
     
Liabilities and shareholders’ equity     
Current liabilities:     

Accounts payable trade  $ 689,772  $ 476,342
Revenues and royalties payable  238,530  217,425
Payables to affiliated parties  218  148
Accrued liabilities and other  159,391  176,770
Derivative liabilities  4,817  59,489
Current portion of long-term debt  2,250  2,219

Total current liabilities  1,094,978  932,393
Long-term debt, net of current portion  6,553,740  6,577,697
Other noncurrent liabilities:     

Deferred income tax liabilities, net  1,853,321  1,890,305
Asset retirement obligations, net of current portion  100,470  94,436
Other noncurrent liabilities  14,413  14,949

Total other noncurrent liabilities  1,968,204  1,999,690
Commitments and contingencies (Note 7)    
Shareholders’ equity:     

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 25,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and outstanding  —  —
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 1,000,000,000 shares authorized; 375,206,922 shares issued and
outstanding at June 30, 2017; 374,492,357 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2016  3,752  3,745
Additional paid-in capital  1,385,233  1,375,290
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  67  (260)
Retained earnings  2,865,283  2,923,221

Total shareholders’ equity  4,254,335  4,301,996
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 13,871,257  $ 13,811,776

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Continental Resources, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

 

  Three months ended June 30,  Six months ended June 30,

In thousands, except per share data  2017  2016  2017  2016
Revenues:         

Crude oil and natural gas sales  $ 626,548  $ 525,711  $ 1,260,398  $ 929,302
Gain (loss) on crude oil and natural gas derivatives, net  28,022  (82,257)  74,880  (40,145)
Crude oil and natural gas service operations  6,916  7,757  11,636  15,227

Total revenues  661,486  451,211  1,346,914  904,384
         
Operating costs and expenses:         

Production expenses  82,474  74,083  155,328  152,724
Production taxes  41,965  39,141  83,198  69,634
Exploration expenses  3,204  1,674  8,202  4,739
Crude oil and natural gas service operations  4,478  3,576  7,315  6,618
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion  395,770  441,761  777,926  905,752
Property impairments  123,316  66,112  174,689  145,039
General and administrative expenses  39,186  36,246  86,407  68,654
Net (gain) loss on sale of assets and other  134  (100,835)  5,669  (99,127)

Total operating costs and expenses  690,527  561,758  1,298,734  1,254,033
Income (loss) from operations  (29,041)  (110,547)  48,180  (349,649)
Other income (expense):         

Interest expense  (72,744)  (81,922)  (143,916)  (162,875)
Other  373  435  815  819

 (72,371)  (81,487)  (143,101)  (162,056)
Loss before income taxes  (101,412)  (192,034)  (94,921)  (511,705)
Benefit for income taxes  37,855  72,632  31,833  193,978
Net loss  $ (63,557)  $ (119,402)  $ (63,088)  $ (317,727)
Basic net loss per share  $ (0.17)  $ (0.32)  $ (0.17)  $ (0.86)
Diluted net loss per share  $ (0.17)  $ (0.32)  $ (0.17)  $ (0.86)
         

Comprehensive loss:         
Net loss  $ (63,557)  $ (119,402)  $ (63,088)  $ (317,727)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:         

Foreign currency translation adjustments  189  25  327  451
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax  189  25  327  451
Comprehensive loss  $ (63,368)  $ (119,377)  $ (62,761)  $ (317,276)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Continental Resources, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Shareholders’ Equity

 

In thousands, except share data  
Shares

outstanding  
Common

stock  

Additional
paid-in
capital  

Accumulated 
other 

comprehensive 
income (loss)  

Retained
earnings  

Total
shareholders’

equity
Balance at December 31, 2016  374,492,357  $ 3,745  $ 1,375,290  $ (260)  $ 2,923,221  $ 4,301,996

Cumulative effect adjustment from adoption
of ASU 2016-09 (unaudited) (see Note 2)  —  —  —  —  5,150  5,150
Net loss (unaudited)  —  —  —  —  (63,088)  (63,088)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax
(unaudited)  —  —  —  327  —  327
Stock-based compensation (unaudited)  —  —  20,561  —  —  20,561
Restricted stock:             

Granted (unaudited)  1,464,944  14  —  —  —  14
Repurchased and canceled (unaudited)  (230,377)  (2)  (10,618)  —  —  (10,620)
Forfeited (unaudited)  (520,002)  (5)  —  —  —  (5)

Balance at June 30, 2017 (unaudited)  375,206,922  $ 3,752  $ 1,385,233  $ 67  $ 2,865,283  $ 4,254,335

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Continental Resources, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

  Six months ended June 30,

In thousands  2017  2016
Cash flows from operating activities   

Net loss  $ (63,088)  $ (317,727)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:     

Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion  774,810  908,021
Property impairments  174,689  145,039
Non-cash (gain) loss on derivatives, net  (68,420)  114,972
Stock-based compensation  20,571  21,046
Benefit for deferred income taxes  (31,834)  (193,990)
Dry hole costs  157  206
(Gain) loss on sale of assets, net  2,859  (97,016)
Other, net  5,089  4,752

Changes in assets and liabilities:     
Accounts receivable  (19,347)  (34,939)
Inventories  14,984  (8,745)
Other current assets  (2,225)  (2,125)
Accounts payable trade  105,441  (53,859)
Revenues and royalties payable  21,105  (742)
Accrued liabilities and other  (17,968)  15,347
Other noncurrent assets and liabilities  (251)  (2,519)

Net cash provided by operating activities  916,572  497,721
     

Cash flows from investing activities     
Exploration and development  (877,115)  (625,126)
Purchase of producing crude oil and natural gas properties  (812)  —
Purchase of other property and equipment  (9,372)  (4,867)
Proceeds from sale of assets  7,979  112,199

Net cash used in investing activities  (879,320)  (517,794)
     

Cash flows from financing activities     
Credit facility borrowings  540,000  638,000
Repayment of credit facility  (565,000)  (606,000)
Repayment of other debt  (1,099)  (1,064)
Debt issuance costs  —  (40)
Repurchase of restricted stock for tax withholdings  (10,620)  (5,735)

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities  (36,719)  25,161
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash  14  9
Net change in cash and cash equivalents  547  5,097
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  16,643  11,463
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 17,190  $ 16,560

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Continental Resources, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Organization and Nature of Business
Continental Resources, Inc. (the “Company”) was originally formed in 1967 and is incorporated under the laws of the State of Oklahoma. The

Company's principal business is crude oil and natural gas exploration, development and production with properties primarily located in the North, South, and
East regions of the United States. The North region consists of properties north of Kansas and west of the Mississippi River and includes North Dakota
Bakken, Montana Bakken and the Red River units. The South region includes all properties south of Nebraska and west of the Mississippi River including
various plays in the SCOOP (South Central Oklahoma Oil Province), STACK (Sooner Trend Anadarko Canadian Kingfisher), and Arkoma Woodford areas of
Oklahoma. The East region is primarily comprised of undeveloped leasehold acreage east of the Mississippi River with no significant drilling or production
operations.

A substantial portion of the Company’s operations are located in the North region, with that region comprising approximately 57% of the
Company’s crude oil and natural gas production and approximately 66% of its crude oil and natural gas revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2017.
The Company's principal producing properties in the North region are located in the Bakken field of North Dakota and Montana. In recent years, the
Company has significantly expanded its operations in the South region with its increased activity in the SCOOP and STACK plays. The South region
comprised approximately 43% of the Company's crude oil and natural gas production and approximately 34% of its crude oil and natural gas revenues for the
six months ended June 30, 2017.

For the six months ended June 30, 2017, crude oil accounted for approximately 56% of the Company’s total production and approximately 76% of
its crude oil and natural gas revenues.    

Note 2. Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies
Basis of presentation

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries, all of which are 100% owned, after all
significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

This report has been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) applicable to interim
financial information. Because this is an interim period filing presented using a condensed format, it does not include all disclosures required by accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States (“U.S. GAAP”), although the Company believes the disclosures are adequate to make the information not
misleading. You should read this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q ("Form 10-Q") together with the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2016 (“2016 Form 10-K”), which includes a summary of the Company’s significant accounting policies and other disclosures.

The condensed consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2017 and for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 are
unaudited. The condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2016 was derived from the audited balance sheet included in the 2016 Form 10-K.
The Company has evaluated events or transactions through the date this report on Form 10-Q was filed with the SEC in conjunction with its preparation of
these condensed consolidated financial statements.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure and estimation of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results may differ from those estimates. The most significant of the estimates
and assumptions that affect reported results are the estimates of the Company’s crude oil and natural gas reserves, which are used to compute depreciation,
depletion, amortization and impairment of proved crude oil and natural gas properties. In the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting only of
normal recurring adjustments) necessary for a fair presentation in accordance with U.S. GAAP have been included in these unaudited interim condensed
consolidated financial statements. The results of operations for any interim period are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that may be
expected for any other interim period or for an entire year.

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted net loss per share is computed by dividing net loss by the weighted-average number of shares outstanding for the period. In

periods where the Company has net income, diluted earnings per share reflects the potential dilution of non-vested restricted stock awards, which are
calculated using the treasury stock method. The following table
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Continental Resources, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

presents the calculation of basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding and net loss per share for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and
2016.

  Three months ended June 30,  Six months ended June 30,

In thousands, except per share data  2017  2016  2017  2016
Net loss (numerator)  $ (63,557)  $ (119,402)  $ (63,088)  $ (317,727)
Weighted average shares (denominator):         

Weighted average shares - basic  371,111  370,435  370,972  370,248
Non-vested restricted stock (1)  —  —  —  —

Weighted average shares - diluted  371,111  370,435  370,972  370,248
Net loss per share:         

Basic  $ (0.17)  $ (0.32)  $ (0.17)  $ (0.86)
Diluted  $ (0.17)  $ (0.32)  $ (0.17)  $ (0.86)

(1) For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, the Company had a net loss and therefore the potential dilutive effect of approximately 1,933,200 and
2,546,200 weighted average non-vested restricted shares, respectively, were not included in the calculation of diluted net loss per share because to do so
would have been anti-dilutive to the computations. The Company also had net losses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016, and therefore
approximately 1,940,700 and 1,486,200 weighted average non-vested restricted shares, respectively, were not included in the calculation of diluted net
loss per share for those periods.

Inventories
Inventory is comprised of crude oil held in storage or as line fill in pipelines and tubular goods and equipment to be used in the Company's

exploration and development activities. Crude oil inventories are valued at the lower of cost or market primarily using the first-in, first-out inventory method.
Tubular goods and equipment are valued at the lower of cost or market, with cost determined primarily using a weighted average cost method applied to
specific classes of inventory items.

The components of inventory as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 consisted of the following:

In thousands  June 30, 2017  December 31, 2016
Tubular goods and equipment  $ 15,723  $ 15,243
Crude oil  81,280  96,744
Total  $ 97,003  $ 111,987

Adoption of new accounting pronouncements
Stock-based compensation – In March 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU")

2016-09, Compensation—Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting, which changes how companies
account for certain aspects of share-based payment awards, including the accounting for income taxes, forfeitures, and statutory tax withholding
requirements, as well as classification in the statement of cash flows. The Company adopted the new standard on January 1, 2017 as required. The impact of
adoption is described below.

ASU 2016-09 removes the requirement to delay recognition of an excess tax benefit until it reduces current taxes payable. An excess tax benefit (tax
deficiency) arises when stock-based compensation expense recognized in an entity’s tax return exceeds (is less than) the expense recognized in an entity’s
financial statements. Under the new standard, effective January 1, 2017 excess tax benefits are recorded when they arise. This change was required to be
applied on a modified retrospective basis by recording a cumulative effect adjustment to opening retained earnings upon adoption to account for previously
unrecognized excess tax benefits. The Company's cumulative effect adjustment recorded under the new standard resulted in a $5.2 million increase in
retained earnings and corresponding decrease in deferred income tax liabilities at January 1, 2017.

Additionally, under ASU 2016-09 companies no longer record excess tax benefits and deficiencies in additional paid-in capital. Instead, excess tax
benefits and deficiencies are recognized as income tax benefit or expense in the income statement, effective January 1, 2017 on a prospective basis. This is
expected to result in increased volatility in income tax expense/benefit and corresponding variations in the relationship between income tax expense/benefit
and pre-tax income/loss from period to period. The Company recognized $0.5 million ($0.00 per share) and $3.8 million ($0.01 per share) of tax deficiencies
from stock-based compensation as income tax expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, respectively, under the new
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Continental Resources, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

standard, which are reflected in "Benefit for income taxes" in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive loss.
ASU 2016-09 also removed the requirement that entities present excess tax benefits and deficiencies as offsetting cash flows from financing and

operating activities in the statement of cash flows. Instead, ASU 2016-09 requires cash flows related to excess tax benefits and deficiencies be classified as
operating activities in the same manner as other cash flows related to income taxes. The Company has elected to apply this guidance on a prospective basis.
Accordingly, the cash flow presentation of excess tax benefits and deficiencies in periods prior to January 1, 2017, if applicable, will not be adjusted to
conform to current period presentation.

The Company has elected to continue its historical accounting practice of estimating forfeitures in determining the amount of stock-based
compensation expense to recognize. Therefore, the adoption of ASU 2016-09 does not have an impact on the amount of stock-based compensation expense
to be recognized by the Company on non-vested restricted stock awards.

Business combinations – In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-01, Business Combinations (Topic 805): Clarifying the Definition of a
Business, which changes the definition of a business to assist entities with evaluating when a set of transferred assets and activities is deemed to be a business.
Determining whether a transferred set constitutes a business is important because the accounting for a business combination differs from that of an asset
acquisition. The definition of a business also affects the accounting for dispositions. Under the new standard, when substantially all of the fair value of assets
acquired is concentrated in a single asset, or a group of similar assets, the assets acquired would not represent a business and business combination
accounting would not be required. The new standard may result in more transactions being accounted for as asset acquisitions rather than business
combinations. The standard is effective for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017 and shall be applied prospectively. The Company
early adopted ASU 2017-01 as of January 1, 2017, which had no significant impact on the Company's financial statements as of and for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2017.

New accounting pronouncements not yet adopted
Revenue recognition and presentation – In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606), which

generally requires an entity to identify performance obligations in its contracts, estimate the amount of consideration to be received in the transaction price,
allocate the transaction price to each separate performance obligation, and recognize revenue as obligations are satisfied. Additionally, the standard requires
expanded disclosures related to revenue recognition.

Subsequent to the issuance of ASU 2014-09, the FASB issued various clarifications and interpretive guidance to assist entities with implementation
efforts, including guidance pertaining to the presentation of revenues on a gross basis (revenues presented separately from associated expenses) versus a net
basis. Under this guidance, an entity generally shall record revenue on a gross basis if it controls a promised good or service before transferring it to a
customer, whereas an entity shall record revenue on a net basis if its role is to arrange for another entity to provide the goods or services to a customer.
Significant judgment may be required in some circumstances to determine whether gross or net presentation is appropriate.

ASU 2014-09 and related interpretive guidance will be effective for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017 and allows for
either full retrospective adoption, meaning the standard is applied to all periods presented in the financial statements, or modified retrospective adoption,
meaning the standard is applied only to the most current period presented. The Company plans to adopt the standard on January 1, 2018 using the modified
retrospective approach.

The Company continues to evaluate the impact of the new standard on its financial statements, accounting policies and internal controls. Based on
assessments performed to date, the standard is not expected to have a material effect on the timing of the Company's revenue recognition or its financial
position, results of operations, net income, or cash flows, but is expected to have an impact on the Company's revenue-related disclosures. Additionally, the
standard is expected to impact the presentation of future revenues and expenses under the gross-versus-net presentation guidance. Historically, the Company
has generally presented its revenues net of transportation costs. The new guidance is expected to result in future revenues and associated transportation
expenses for certain of the Company's operated properties being reported on a gross basis. The Company expects changes from net to gross presentation will
result in an increase in revenues and a corresponding increase in separately reported transportation expenses, with no net effect on the Company's results of
operations, net income, or cash flows. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, the Company estimates it had approximately $50 million and $100
million, respectively, of transportation-related charges on operated properties included in "Crude oil and natural gas sales" on the unaudited condensed
consolidated statements of comprehensive loss. The Company is not currently able to estimate the impact on the presentation of its future revenues and
expenses under the new guidance due to uncertainties with respect to future sales volumes, service costs, locations of producing properties, sales destinations,
transportation methods utilized, and changes in the nature, timing, and extent of its arrangements from period to period.
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Leases – In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), which requires companies to recognize a right of use asset and
related liability on the balance sheet for the rights and obligations arising from leases with durations greater than 12 months. The standard is effective for
interim and annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018 and requires adoption by application of a modified retrospective transition
approach.

The Company continues to evaluate the impact of ASU 2016-02 and is in the process of developing systems and processes to identify, classify, and
account for leases within the scope of the new guidance and to comply with the related disclosure requirements. Based on an initial review of the new
guidance and the Company’s current commitments, the Company anticipates it may be required to recognize lease assets and liabilities related to drilling rig
commitments, certain equipment rentals and leases, certain surface use agreements, and potentially certain firm transportation agreements, as well as other
arrangements, the effect of which cannot be estimated at this time.

Credit losses – In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments–Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on
Financial Instruments. This standard changes how entities will measure credit losses for most financial assets and certain other instruments that are not
measured at fair value through net income. The standard will replace the currently required incurred loss approach with an expected loss model for
instruments measured at amortized cost. The standard is effective for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2019 and shall be applied
using a modified retrospective approach resulting in a cumulative effect adjustment to retained earnings upon adoption. The Company continues to evaluate
the new standard and is unable to estimate its financial statement impact at this time.

Note 3. Supplemental Cash Flow Information
The following table discloses supplemental cash flow information about cash paid for interest and income tax payments and refunds. Also disclosed

is information about investing activities that affects recognized assets and liabilities but does not result in cash receipts or payments. 

  Six months ended June 30,

In thousands  2017  2016
Supplemental cash flow information:     

Cash paid for interest  $ 138,346  $ 156,358
Cash paid for income taxes  2  —
Cash received for income tax refunds  148  20

Non-cash investing activities:     
Asset retirement obligation additions and revisions, net  3,771  1,042

As of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, the Company had $331.7 million and $223.6 million, respectively, of accrued capital expenditures
included in "Net property and equipment" and "Accounts payable trade" in the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

Note 4. Derivative Instruments

Crude oil and natural gas derivatives

The Company may utilize crude oil and natural gas swap and collar derivative contracts to economically hedge against the variability in cash flows
associated with future sales of crude oil and natural gas production. While the use of these derivative instruments limits the downside risk of adverse price
movements, their use also limits future revenues from upward price movements.

The Company recognizes all derivative instruments on the balance sheet as either assets or liabilities measured at fair value. The Company has not
designated its crude oil and natural gas derivative instruments as hedges for accounting purposes and, as a result, marks such derivative instruments to fair
value and recognizes the changes in fair value in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive loss under the caption “Gain (loss) on
crude oil and natural gas derivatives, net”.

The estimated fair value of derivative contracts is based upon various factors, including commodity exchange prices, over-the-counter quotations,
and, in the case of collars and written call options, volatility, the risk-free interest rate, and the time to expiration. The calculation of the fair value of collars
and written call options requires the use of an option-pricing model. See Note 5. Fair Value Measurements.
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    With respect to a crude oil or natural gas fixed price swap contract, the counterparty is required to make a payment to the Company if the settlement price
for any settlement period is less than the swap price, and the Company is required to make a payment to the counterparty if the settlement price for any
settlement period is greater than the swap price. For a crude oil or natural gas collar contract, the counterparty is required to make a payment to the Company
if the settlement price for any settlement period is below the floor price, and the Company is required to make a payment to the counterparty if the settlement
price for any settlement period is above the ceiling price. Neither party is required to make a payment to the other party if the settlement price for any
settlement period is between the floor price and the ceiling price.

At June 30, 2017, the Company had outstanding natural gas derivative contracts as set forth in the table below. The volumes reflected below
represent an aggregation of multiple derivative contracts having similar remaining durations that are expected to be realized ratably over the respective 2017
and 2018 periods. At June 30, 2017 the Company had no outstanding crude oil derivative contracts.

      Collars

Natural Gas - NYMEX Henry Hub  

Swaps Weighted
Average Price

 Floors  Ceilings

       Weighted
Average

Price

   
Weighted

Average PricePeriod and Type of Contract  MMBtus   Range   Range  
July 2017 - December 2017             

Swaps - Henry Hub  66,240,000  $ 3.39         
Collars - Henry Hub  33,120,000    $2.40 - $3.00  $ 2.47  $2.92 - $3.88  $ 3.08

January 2018 - March 2018             
Swaps - Henry Hub  6,300,000  $ 3.28         

Crude oil and natural gas derivative gains and losses
Cash receipts and payments in the following table reflect the gain or loss on derivative contracts which matured during the period, calculated as the

difference between the contract price and the market settlement price of matured contracts. Non-cash gains and losses below represent the change in fair value
of derivative instruments which continue to be held at period end and the reversal of previously recognized non-cash gains or losses on derivative contracts
that matured during the period.

  Three months ended June 30,  Six months ended June 30,

In thousands  2017  2016  2017  2016
Cash received (paid) on derivatives:         

Natural gas fixed price swaps  $ 6,709  $ 38,778  $ 12,187  $ 77,967
Natural gas collars  (3,050)  —  (9,456)  —

Cash received on derivatives, net  3,659  38,778  2,731  77,967
Non-cash gain (loss) on derivatives:         

Crude oil written call options  —  6  —  38
Natural gas fixed price swaps  12,520  (101,308)  35,416  (98,915)
Natural gas collars  11,843  (19,733)  36,733  (19,235)

Non-cash gain (loss) on derivatives, net  24,363  (121,035)  72,149  (118,112)
Gain (loss) on crude oil and natural gas derivatives, net  $ 28,022  $ (82,257)  $ 74,880  $ (40,145)

Diesel fuel derivatives
The Company has entered into diesel fuel swap derivative contracts to economically hedge against the variability in cash flows associated with

future purchases of diesel fuel for use in drilling activities. The Company has hedged approximately six million gallons of diesel fuel over the period from
July 2017 to December 2017 at a weighted average price of $1.45 per gallon. With respect to these diesel fuel swap contracts, the counterparty is required to
make a payment to the Company if the settlement price for any settlement period is greater than the swap price, and the Company is required to make a
payment to the counterparty if the settlement price for any settlement period is less than the swap price. The diesel fuel swap contracts are settled based upon
reported NYMEX settlement prices for New York Harbor ultra-low sulfur diesel fuel.
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The Company recognizes its diesel fuel derivative instruments on the balance sheet as either assets or liabilities measured at fair value. The
estimated fair value is based upon various factors, including commodity exchange prices, over-the-counter quotations, the risk-free interest rate, and time to
expiration. The Company has not designated its diesel fuel derivative instruments as hedges for accounting purposes and, as a result, marks the derivative
instruments to fair value and recognizes the changes in fair value in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive loss under the
caption “Operating costs and expenses—Net (gain) loss on sale of assets and other.”

Cash receipts in the following table reflect gains on diesel fuel derivatives which matured during the period, calculated as the difference between the
contract price and the market settlement price of matured contracts. Non-cash gains and losses below represent the change in fair value of diesel fuel
derivatives which continue to be held at period end and the reversal of previously recognized non-cash gains or losses on derivative contracts that matured
during the period.

  Three months ended June 30,  Six months ended June 30,

In thousands  2017  2016  2017  2016
Cash received on diesel fuel derivatives  $ 185  $ —  $ 919  $ —
Non-cash gain (loss) on diesel fuel derivatives  (1,098)  4,200  (3,729)  3,140
Gain (loss) on diesel fuel derivatives, net  $ (913)  $ 4,200  $ (2,810)  $ 3,140

Balance sheet offsetting of derivative assets and liabilities

The Company’s derivative contracts are recorded at fair value in the condensed consolidated balance sheets under the captions “Derivative assets”,
“Noncurrent derivative assets”, “Derivative liabilities”, and “Noncurrent derivative liabilities”, as applicable. Derivative assets and liabilities with the same
counterparty that are subject to contractual terms which provide for net settlement are reported on a net basis in the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

The following table presents the gross amounts of recognized crude oil, natural gas, and diesel fuel derivative assets and liabilities, the amounts
offset under netting arrangements with counterparties, and the resulting net amounts presented in the condensed consolidated balance sheets for the periods
presented, all at fair value. 

In thousands  June 30, 2017  December 31, 2016
Commodity derivative assets:     

Gross amounts of recognized assets  $ 19,746  $ 4,061
Gross amounts offset on balance sheet  (1,937)  —
Net amounts of assets on balance sheet  17,809  4,061

Commodity derivative liabilities:     
Gross amounts of recognized liabilities  (6,754)  (59,489)
Gross amounts offset on balance sheet  1,937  —
Net amounts of liabilities on balance sheet  $ (4,817)  $ (59,489)

 
The following table reconciles the net amounts disclosed above to the individual financial statement line items in the condensed consolidated

balance sheets. 

In thousands  June 30, 2017  December 31, 2016
Derivative assets  $ 17,809  $ 4,061
Noncurrent derivative assets  —  —

Net amounts of assets on balance sheet  17,809  4,061
Derivative liabilities  (4,817)  (59,489)
Noncurrent derivative liabilities  —  —

Net amounts of liabilities on balance sheet  (4,817)  (59,489)
Total derivative assets (liabilities), net  $ 12,992  $ (55,428)
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Note 5. Fair Value Measurements
The Company follows a three-level valuation hierarchy for disclosure of fair value measurements. The valuation hierarchy categorizes assets and

liabilities measured at fair value into one of three different levels depending on the observability of the inputs employed in the measurement. The three levels
are defined as follows:

• Level 1: Observable inputs that reflect unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets as of the reporting date.

• Level 2: Observable market-based inputs or unobservable inputs that are corroborated by market data. These are inputs other than quoted prices in
active markets included in Level 1, which are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date.

• Level 3: Unobservable inputs that are not corroborated by market data and may be used with internally developed methodologies that result in
management’s best estimate of fair value.

A financial instrument’s categorization within the hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.
Level 1 inputs are given the highest priority in the fair value hierarchy while Level 3 inputs are given the lowest priority. The Company’s assessment of the
significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement requires judgment and may affect the placement of assets and liabilities within the levels of
the hierarchy. As Level 1 inputs generally provide the most reliable evidence of fair value, the Company uses Level 1 inputs when available. The Company’s
policy is to recognize transfers between the hierarchy levels as of the beginning of the reporting period in which the event or change in circumstances caused
the transfer.

Assets and Liabilities Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis
The Company's derivative instruments are reported at fair value on a recurring basis. In determining the fair values of swap contracts, a discounted

cash flow method is used due to the unavailability of relevant comparable market data for the Company’s exact contracts. The discounted cash flow method
estimates future cash flows based on quoted market prices for forward commodity prices and a risk-adjusted discount rate. The fair values of swap contracts
are calculated mainly using significant observable inputs (Level 2). Calculation of the fair values of collars requires the use of an industry-standard option
pricing model that considers various inputs including quoted forward prices for commodities, time value, volatility factors, and current market and
contractual prices for the underlying instruments, as well as other relevant economic measures. These assumptions are observable in the marketplace or can be
corroborated by active markets or broker quotes and are therefore designated as Level 2 within the valuation hierarchy. The Company’s calculation of fair
value for each of its derivative positions is compared to the counterparty valuation for reasonableness.

The following tables summarize the valuation of financial instruments by pricing levels that were accounted for at fair value on a recurring basis as
of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016. 

  Fair value measurements at June 30, 2017 using:   

In thousands  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total
Derivative assets (liabilities):         

Swaps  $ —  $ 19,390  $ —  $ 19,390
Collars  —  (6,398)  —  (6,398)

Total  $ —  $ 12,992  $ —  $ 12,992
         
  Fair value measurements at December 31, 2016 using:   

In thousands  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total
Derivative liabilities:         

Swaps  $ —  $ (12,297)  $ —  $ (12,297)
Collars  —  (43,131)  —  (43,131)

Total  $ —  $ (55,428)  $ —  $ (55,428)

Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Nonrecurring Basis
Certain assets are reported at fair value on a nonrecurring basis in the condensed consolidated financial statements. The following methods and

assumptions were used to estimate the fair values for those assets.
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Asset Impairments – Proved crude oil and natural gas properties are reviewed for impairment on a field-by-field basis each quarter. The estimated
future cash flows expected in connection with the field are compared to the carrying amount of the field to determine if the carrying amount is recoverable. If
the carrying amount of the field exceeds its estimated undiscounted future cash flows, the carrying amount of the field is reduced to its estimated fair value.
Due to the unavailability of relevant comparable market data, a discounted cash flow method is used to determine the fair value of proved properties. The
discounted cash flow method estimates future cash flows based on the Company's estimates of future crude oil and natural gas production, commodity prices
based on commodity futures price strips adjusted for differentials, operating costs, and a risk-adjusted discount rate. The fair value of proved crude oil and
natural gas properties is calculated using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3). The following table sets forth quantitative information about the
significant unobservable inputs used by the Company to calculate the fair value of proved crude oil and natural gas properties using a discounted cash flow
method. 

Unobservable Input   Assumption

Future production   Future production estimates for each property
Forward commodity prices   Forward NYMEX strip prices through 2021 (adjusted for differentials), escalating 3% per year thereafter
Operating costs   Estimated costs for the current year, escalating 3% per year thereafter
Productive life of field   Ranging from 0 to 39 years
Discount rate   10%

Unobservable inputs to the fair value assessment are reviewed quarterly and are revised as warranted based on a number of factors, including
reservoir performance, new drilling, crude oil and natural gas prices, changes in costs, technological advances, new geological or geophysical data, or other
economic factors. Fair value measurements of proved properties are reviewed and approved by certain members of the Company’s management.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 the Company determined the carrying amounts of certain proved properties were not recoverable
from future cash flows, and therefore, were impaired. Impairments of proved properties amounted to $81.5 million and $82.3 million for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2017, respectively. The 2017 year to date impairments reflect fair value adjustments primarily concentrated in the Arkoma Woodford
field ($81.2 million, all in the second quarter) and various non-core areas in the North and South regions ($1.1 million, including $0.3 million in the second
quarter). The impaired properties were written down to their estimated fair value at the time of impairment of approximately $72 million.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2016, estimated future net cash flows were determined to be in excess of cost basis, therefore no
impairment was recorded for the Company’s proved crude oil and natural gas properties for those periods.

Certain unproved crude oil and natural gas properties were impaired during the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, reflecting
recurring amortization of undeveloped leasehold costs on properties the Company expects will not be transferred to proved properties over the lives of the
leases based on drilling plans, experience of successful drilling, and the average holding period.

The following table sets forth the non-cash impairments of both proved and unproved properties for the indicated periods. Proved and unproved
property impairments are recorded under the caption “Property impairments” in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive loss.

  Three months ended June 30,  Six months ended June 30,

In thousands  2017  2016  2017  2016
Proved property impairments  $ 81,469  $ —  $ 82,340  $ —
Unproved property impairments  41,847  66,112  92,349  145,039
Total  $ 123,316  $ 66,112  $ 174,689  $ 145,039
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Financial Instruments Not Recorded at Fair Value
The following table sets forth the estimated fair values of financial instruments that are not recorded at fair value in the condensed consolidated

financial statements. 

  June 30, 2017  December 31, 2016

In thousands  
Carrying
Amount  Estimated Fair Value  

Carrying
Amount  Estimated Fair Value

Debt:   
Revolving credit facility  $ 880,000  $ 880,000  $ 905,000  $ 905,000
Term loan  499,175  500,000  498,865  500,000
Note payable  11,083  11,100  12,176  10,200
5% Senior Notes due 2022  1,997,376  1,962,300  1,997,188  2,020,400
4.5% Senior Notes due 2023  1,485,585  1,434,800  1,484,524  1,474,800
3.8% Senior Notes due 2024  991,495  917,200  990,964  929,400
4.9% Senior Notes due 2044  691,276  587,700  691,199  607,600

Total debt  $ 6,555,990  $ 6,293,100  $ 6,579,916  $ 6,447,400

The fair values of revolving credit facility borrowings and the term loan approximate carrying value based on borrowing rates available to the
Company for bank loans with similar terms and maturities and are classified as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy.

The fair value of the note payable is determined using a discounted cash flow approach based on the interest rate and payment terms of the note
payable and an assumed discount rate. The fair value of the note payable is significantly influenced by the discount rate assumption, which is derived by the
Company and is unobservable. Accordingly, the fair value of the note payable is classified as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

The fair values of the 5% Senior Notes due 2022 (“2022 Notes”), the 4.5% Senior Notes due 2023 (“2023 Notes”), the 3.8% Senior Notes due 2024
(“2024 Notes”), and the 4.9% Senior Notes due 2044 (“2044 Notes”) are based on quoted market prices and, accordingly, are classified as Level 1 in the fair
value hierarchy.

The carrying values of all classes of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, and trade payables are considered to be representative of their
respective fair values due to the short term maturities of those instruments.

Note 6. Long-Term Debt
Long-term debt, net of unamortized discounts, premiums, and debt issuance costs totaling $35.1 million and $37.3 million at June 30, 2017 and
December 31, 2016, respectively, consists of the following.

In thousands  June 30, 2017  December 31, 2016
Revolving credit facility  $ 880,000  $ 905,000
Term loan  499,175  498,865
Note payable  11,083  12,176
5% Senior Notes due 2022  1,997,376  1,997,188
4.5% Senior Notes due 2023  1,485,585  1,484,524
3.8% Senior Notes due 2024  991,495  990,964
4.9% Senior Notes due 2044  691,276  691,199

Total debt  $ 6,555,990  $ 6,579,916
Less: Current portion of long-term debt  2,250  2,219
Long-term debt, net of current portion  $ 6,553,740  $ 6,577,697

Revolving Credit Facility
The Company has an unsecured revolving credit facility, maturing on May 16, 2019, with aggregate commitments totaling $2.75 billion at June 30,

2017, which may be increased up to a total of $4.0 billion upon agreement between the Company and participating lenders.
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Credit facility borrowings bear interest at market-based interest rates plus a margin based on the terms of the borrowing and the credit ratings
assigned to the Company's senior, unsecured, long-term indebtedness. The weighted-average interest rate on outstanding credit facility borrowings at
June 30, 2017 was 2.85%.

The Company had approximately $1.87 billion of borrowing availability on its revolving credit facility at June 30, 2017 and incurs commitment
fees based on currently assigned credit ratings of 0.30% per annum on the daily average amount of unused borrowing availability under its revolving credit
facility.

The revolving credit facility contains certain restrictive covenants including a requirement that the Company maintain a consolidated net debt to
total capitalization ratio of no greater than 0.65 to 1.00. This ratio represents the ratio of net debt (calculated as total face value of debt plus outstanding
letters of credit less cash and cash equivalents) divided by the sum of net debt plus total shareholders' equity plus, to the extent resulting in a reduction of
total shareholders’ equity, the amount of any non-cash impairment charges incurred, net of any tax effect, after June 30, 2014. The Company was in
compliance with the revolving credit facility covenants at June 30, 2017.

Senior Notes

The following table summarizes the face values, maturity dates, semi-annual interest payment dates, and optional redemption periods related to the
Company’s outstanding senior note obligations at June 30, 2017. 

  2022 Notes (1)  2023 Notes  2024 Notes  2044 Notes

Face value (in thousands)  $2,000,000  $1,500,000  $1,000,000  $700,000
Maturity date   Sep 15, 2022  April 15, 2023  June 1, 2024  June 1, 2044
Interest payment dates   March 15, Sep 15  April 15, Oct 15  June 1, Dec 1  June 1, Dec 1
Make-whole redemption period (2)   —  Jan 15, 2023  Mar 1, 2024  Dec 1, 2043
(1) The Company has the option to redeem all or a portion of its 2022 Notes at the decreasing redemption prices specified in the indenture related to the

2022 Notes plus any accrued and unpaid interest to the date of redemption.
(2) At any time prior to these dates, the Company has the option to redeem all or a portion of its senior notes of the applicable series at the “make-whole”

redemption prices or amounts specified in the respective senior note indentures plus any accrued and unpaid interest to the date of redemption. On or
after these dates, the Company may redeem all or a portion of its senior notes at a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the senior
notes being redeemed plus any accrued and unpaid interest to the date of redemption.

The Company’s senior notes are not subject to any mandatory redemption or sinking fund requirements.

The indentures governing the Company's senior notes contain covenants that, among other things, limit the Company's ability to create liens
securing certain indebtedness, enter into certain sale-leaseback transactions, and consolidate, merge or transfer certain assets. The senior note covenants are
subject to a number of important exceptions and qualifications. The Company was in compliance with these covenants at June 30, 2017. Three of the
Company’s subsidiaries, Banner Pipeline Company, L.L.C., CLR Asset Holdings, LLC, and The Mineral Resources Company, which have no material assets
or operations, fully and unconditionally guarantee the senior notes on a joint and several basis. The Company’s other subsidiaries, the value of whose assets
and operations are minor, do not guarantee the senior notes.

Term Loan

In November 2015, the Company borrowed $500 million under a three-year term loan agreement, the proceeds of which were used to repay a portion
of the borrowings then outstanding on the Company's revolving credit facility. The term loan matures in full on November 4, 2018 and bears interest at a
variable market-based interest rate plus a margin based on the terms of the borrowing and the credit ratings assigned to the Company's senior, unsecured,
long-term indebtedness. The interest rate on the term loan at June 30, 2017 was 2.64%.

The term loan contains certain restrictive covenants including a requirement that the Company maintain a consolidated net debt to total
capitalization ratio of no greater than 0.65 to 1.00, consistent with the covenant requirement in the Company's revolving credit facility. The Company was in
compliance with the term loan covenants at June 30, 2017.

Note Payable
In February 2012, 20 Broadway Associates LLC, a 100% owned subsidiary of the Company, borrowed $22 million under a 10-year amortizing term

loan secured by the Company’s corporate office building in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. The

14



Continental Resources, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

loan bears interest at a fixed rate of 3.14% per annum. Principal and interest are payable monthly through the loan’s maturity date of February 26, 2022.
Accordingly, approximately $2.3 million is reflected as a current liability under the caption “Current portion of long-term debt” in the condensed
consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2017.

Note 7. Commitments and Contingencies
Included below is a discussion of various future commitments of the Company as of June 30, 2017. The commitments under these arrangements are

not recorded in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets.

Drilling commitments – As of June 30, 2017, the Company has drilling rig contracts with various terms extending to February 2020 to ensure rig
availability in its key operating areas. Future commitments as of June 30, 2017 total approximately $144 million, of which $55 million is expected to be
incurred in the remainder of 2017, $59 million in 2018, $29 million in 2019, and $1 million in 2020.

Transportation and processing commitments – The Company has entered into transportation and processing commitments to guarantee capacity on
crude oil and natural gas pipelines and natural gas processing facilities. The commitments, which have varying terms extending as far as 2028, require the
Company to pay per-unit transportation or processing charges regardless of the amount of capacity used. Future commitments remaining as of June 30, 2017
under the arrangements amount to approximately $1.2 billion, of which $115 million is expected to be incurred in the remainder of 2017, $245 million in
2018, $233 million in 2019, $101 million in 2020, $89 million in 2021, and $424 million thereafter. The Company is not committed under the above
contracts to deliver fixed and determinable quantities of crude oil or natural gas in the future.

Litigation – In November 2010, a putative class action was filed in the District Court of Blaine county, Oklahoma by Billy J. Strack and Daniela A.
Renner as trustees of certain named trusts and on behalf of other similarly situated parties against the Company. The Petition alleged the Company
improperly deducted post-production costs from royalties paid to plaintiffs and other royalty interest owners from crude oil and natural gas wells located in
Oklahoma. The plaintiffs alleged a number of claims, including breach of contract, fraud, breach of fiduciary duty, unjust enrichment, and other claims and
seek recovery of compensatory damages, interest, punitive damages and attorney fees on behalf of the proposed class. On November 3, 2014, plaintiffs filed
an Amended Petition that did not add any substantive claims, but sought a “hybrid class action” in which they sought certification of certain claims for
injunctive relief, reserving the right to seek a further class certification on money damages in the future. Plaintiffs filed an Amended Motion for Class
Certification on January 9, 2015, that modified the proposed class to royalty owners in Oklahoma production from July 1, 1993, to the present (instead of
1980 to the present) and sought certification of over 45 separate “issues” for injunctive or declaratory relief, again, reserving the right to seek a further class
certification of money damages in the future. The Company responded to the petition, its amendment, and the motions for class certification denying the
allegations and raising a number of affirmative defenses and legal arguments to each of the claims and filings. Certain discovery was undertaken and the
“hybrid” motion was briefed by plaintiffs and the Company. A hearing on the “hybrid” class certification was held on June 1 and 2, 2015. On June 11, 2015,
the trial court certified a “hybrid” class as requested by plaintiffs. The Company appealed the trial court’s class certification order. On February 8, 2017, the
Oklahoma Court of Civil Appeals reversed the trial court’s ruling on certification and remanded the case for further proceedings. The plaintiffs filed a Petition
for Rehearing which is pending before the Oklahoma Court of Civil Appeals. The Company is not currently able to estimate a reasonably possible loss or
range of loss or what impact, if any, the ultimate resolution of the action will have on its financial condition, results of operations or cash flows due to the
preliminary status of the matter, the complexity and number of legal and factual issues presented by the matter and uncertainties with respect to, among other
things, the nature of the claims and defenses, the existence and the potential size of the class, the scope and types of the properties and agreements involved,
the production years involved, and the ultimate potential outcome of the matter. It is reasonably possible one or more events may occur in the near term that
could impact the Company’s ability to estimate the potential effect this matter could have, if any, on its financial condition, results of operations or cash
flows. Plaintiffs have alleged underpayments in excess of $200 million that they may claim as damages, which may increase with the passage of time, a
majority of which would be comprised of interest. The Company disputes plaintiffs’ claims, disputes the case meets the requirements for a class action and
continues to vigorously defend the case. An unsuccessful mediation was conducted on December 7, 2015. The parties continue to negotiate a possible
resolution to the case. However, it is unclear and unforeseeable whether the parties' efforts will result in settlement and the Company will continue to defend
the case on all merits and certification issues and, absent settlement, intends to defend the case to a final judgment.

The Company is involved in various other legal proceedings including, but not limited to, commercial disputes, claims from royalty and surface
owners, property damage claims, personal injury claims, disputes with tax authorities and other matters. While the outcome of these legal matters cannot be
predicted with certainty, the Company does not expect them to have a material effect on its financial condition, results of operations or cash flows. As of both
June 30, 2017 and December 31,
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Continental Resources, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2016, the Company had recorded a liability in the condensed consolidated balance sheets under the caption “Other noncurrent liabilities” of $6.5 million for
various matters, none of which are believed to be individually significant.

Environmental risk – Due to the nature of the crude oil and natural gas business, the Company is exposed to possible environmental risks. The
Company is not aware of any material environmental issues or claims.

Note 8. Stock-Based Compensation
On January 1, 2017, the Company adopted ASU 2016-09, Compensation—Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Improvements to Employee Share-

Based Payment Accounting. See Note 2. Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies—Adoption of new accounting pronouncements for a
discussion of the impact of adoption.

The Company has granted restricted stock to employees and directors pursuant to the Continental Resources, Inc. 2013 Long-Term Incentive Plan
("2013 Plan") as discussed below. The Company’s associated compensation expense, which is included in the caption “General and administrative expenses”
in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, was $9.1 million and $11.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2017
and 2016, respectively, and $20.6 million and $21.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

In May 2013, the Company adopted the 2013 Plan and reserved 19,680,072 shares of common stock that may be issued pursuant to the plan. As of
June 30, 2017, the Company had 14,551,387 shares of common stock available for long-term incentive awards to employees and directors under the 2013
Plan.

Restricted stock is awarded in the name of the recipient and constitutes issued and outstanding shares of the Company’s common stock for all
corporate purposes during the period of restriction and, except as otherwise provided under the 2013 Plan or agreement relevant to a given award, includes
the right to vote the restricted stock or to receive dividends, subject to forfeiture. Restricted stock grants generally vest over periods ranging from one to three
years.

A summary of changes in non-vested restricted shares outstanding for the six months ended June 30, 2017 is presented below. 

  

Number of
non-vested

shares  

Weighted average
grant-date
fair value

Non-vested restricted shares outstanding at December 31, 2016  3,913,634  $ 37.12
Granted  1,464,944  45.06
Vested  (785,487)  58.66
Forfeited  (520,002)  37.47

Non-vested restricted shares outstanding at June 30, 2017  4,073,089  $ 35.78

The grant date fair value of restricted stock represents the closing market price of the Company’s common stock on the date of grant. Compensation
expense for a restricted stock grant is determined at the grant date fair value and is recognized over the vesting period as services are rendered by employees
and directors. The Company estimates the number of forfeitures expected to occur in determining the amount of stock-based compensation expense to
recognize. There are no post-vesting restrictions related to the Company’s restricted stock. The fair value at the vesting date of restricted stock that vested
during the six months ended June 30, 2017 was approximately $36.1 million. As of June 30, 2017, there was approximately $81 million of unrecognized
compensation expense related to non-vested restricted stock. This expense is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 1.6 years.
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Note 9. Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Adjustments resulting from the process of translating foreign functional currency financial statements into U.S. dollars are included in "Accumulated

other comprehensive income (loss)" within shareholders’ equity in the condensed consolidated balance sheets and "Other comprehensive income, net of tax"
in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive loss. The following table summarizes the change in accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016:

  Three months ended June 30,  Six months ended June 30,

In thousands  2017  2016  2017  2016

Beginning accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax  $ (122)  $ (2,928)  $ (260)  $ (3,354)
Foreign currency translation adjustments  189  25  327  451
Income taxes (1)  —  —  —  —
Other comprehensive income, net of tax  189  25  327  451

Ending accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax  $ 67  $ (2,903)  $ 67  $ (2,903)
(1) A valuation allowance has been recognized against all deferred tax assets associated with losses generated by the Company's Canadian operations,

thereby resulting in no income taxes on other comprehensive income.
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Note 10. Income Taxes
Income taxes are accounted for using the liability method under which deferred income taxes are recognized for the future tax effects of temporary

differences between financial statement carrying amounts and the tax basis of existing assets and liabilities using the enacted statutory tax rates in effect at
period-end. The effect on deferred taxes for a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the enactment date. The Company’s
policy is to recognize penalties and interest related to unrecognized tax benefits, if any, in income tax expense. A valuation allowance for deferred tax assets
is recorded when it is more likely than not that the benefit from the deferred tax asset will not be realized.

The Company's benefit for income taxes totaled $37.9 million and $31.8 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, respectively. The
Company's benefit for income taxes totaled $72.6 million and $194.0 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016, respectively. These amounts
differ from the amounts computed by applying the United States statutory federal income tax rate to net loss before income taxes. The sources and tax effects
of the differences are reflected in the table below:

  Three months ended June 30,  Six months ended June 30,

$ in thousands  2017  Tax rate %  2016  Tax rate %  2017  Tax rate %  2016  Tax rate %
Expected income tax benefit based on
US statutory tax rate of 35%  $ 35,494  35%  $ 67,212  35%  $ 33,222  35%  $ 179,097  35%
State income taxes, net of federal benefit  3,043  3%  5,761  3%  2,848  3%  15,351  3%
Tax deficiency from stock-based
compensation (1)  (473)  (1%)  —  —%  (3,773)  (4%)  —  —%
Canadian valuation allowance (2)  (112)  —%  (217)  —%  (257)  —%  (294)  —%
Effect of differing statutory tax rate in
Canada  (55)  —%  (90)  —%  (122)  —%  (124)  —%
Other, net  (42)  —%  (34)  —%  (85)  —%  (52)  —%
Benefit for income taxes  $ 37,855  37%  $ 72,632  38%  $ 31,833  34%  $ 193,978  38%

(1) The Company recognized $0.5 million and $3.8 million of tax deficiencies from stock-based compensation as income tax expense for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2017, respectively, in accordance with ASU 2016-09 as discussed in Note 2. Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting
Policies–Adoption of new accounting pronouncements.

(2) Represents valuation allowances recognized against all deferred tax assets associated with operating loss carryforwards generated by the Company's
Canadian operations during the respective periods for which the Company does not expect to realize a benefit.

Note 11. 2016 Property Disposition
In April 2016, the Company sold approximately 132,000 net acres of undeveloped leasehold acreage located in Wyoming to a third party for cash

proceeds of $110.0 million. In connection with the transaction, the Company recognized a pre-tax gain of $96.9 million. The disposed properties represented
an immaterial portion of the Company’s total acreage and included no production or proved reserves.

Note 12. Subsequent Events
Subsequent to June 30, 2017, the Company reached agreements to sell certain non-core properties and facilities in Oklahoma for aggregate proceeds

totaling approximately $147.5 million. The sold properties include, in the aggregate, approximately 32,600 net acres of leasehold and producing properties
with production totaling approximately 1,800 barrels of oil equivalent per day. The disposed properties represented an immaterial portion of the Company’s
proved reserves. In connection with the transactions, the Company expects to recognize pre-tax gains totaling approximately $65 million, which will be
reflected in third quarter 2017 results. The Company intends to use the proceeds from the sales to reduce outstanding debt.
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ITEM 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and notes
thereto included elsewhere in this report and our historical consolidated financial statements and notes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2016. Our operating results for the periods discussed below may not be indicative of future performance. The following discussion
and analysis includes forward-looking statements and should be read in conjunction with the risk factors described in Part II, Item 1A. Risk Factors included
in this report, if any, and in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016, along with Cautionary Statement for the Purpose of the
“Safe Harbor” Provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 at the beginning of this report, for information about the risks and
uncertainties that could cause our actual results to be materially different than our forward-looking statements.

Overview
We are an independent crude oil and natural gas company engaged in the exploration, development and production of crude oil and natural gas. We derive
the majority of our operating income and cash flows from the sale of crude oil and natural gas and expect this to continue in the future. Our operations are
primarily focused on exploration and development activities in the Bakken field of North Dakota and Montana and the SCOOP and STACK areas of
Oklahoma.

Business Environment and Outlook
Commodity prices remain volatile and unpredictable due to domestic and global supply and demand factors. In light of the challenges facing our industry,
our primary business strategies for 2017 focus on: (1) high-grading investments based on rates of return and opportunities to convert undeveloped acreage to
acreage held by production, (2) improving cash flows through operating efficiencies, cost reductions, and optimized completions, (3) managing capital
spending to minimize the incurrence of new debt and maintain ample liquidity and financial flexibility, and (4) pursuing opportunities to further reduce debt
using proceeds from potential sales of non-strategic assets.

2017 Highlights

Production

Crude oil and natural gas production for the second quarter of 2017 averaged 226,213 Boe per day, an increase of 6% from the first quarter of 2017 and 3%
higher than the second quarter of 2016. Year to date production averaged 220,018 Boe per day, a 2% decrease from the comparable 2016 period.

Average daily crude oil production decreased 6% in the second quarter of 2017 compared to the second quarter of 2016, while average daily natural gas
production increased 17%. Second quarter 2017 average daily crude oil production increased 5% compared to the first quarter of 2017, while average daily
natural gas production increased 7%.

Crude oil represented 55% of our production for the 2017 second quarter compared to 56% for the 2017 first quarter and 61% for the 2016 second quarter.

The following table summarizes the changes in our average daily Boe production by major operating area.

Boe production per day  2Q 2017  1Q 2017  
% Change from 1Q

2017  2Q 2016  
% Change from 2Q

2016

Bakken  119,861  108,992  10%  125,028  (4%)
SCOOP  61,107  62,178  (2%)  64,669  (6%)
STACK  31,934  29,216  9%  14,610  119%
All other  13,311  13,369  —%  15,016  (11%)
Total  226,213  213,755  6%  219,323  3%

Revenues

Crude oil and natural gas revenues for the 2017 second quarter increased 19% compared to the 2016 second quarter driven by a 15% increase in realized
commodity prices coupled with a 4% increase in total sales volumes.
Year to date crude oil and natural gas revenues increased 36% from the comparable 2016 period driven by a 39% increase in realized commodity prices, the
effect of which was partially offset by a 2% decrease in total sales volumes.
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Average crude oil sales prices for the 2017 second quarter and year to date periods increased 9% and 36%, respectively, from the comparable 2016 periods.

Crude oil sales volumes for the second quarter and year to date periods of 2017 decreased 5% and 12%, respectively, from the comparable 2016 periods.

Average natural gas sales prices for the second quarter and year to date periods of 2017 increased 101% and 111%, respectively, from the comparable 2016
periods.

Natural gas sales volumes for the second quarter and year to date periods of 2017 increased 17% and 14%, respectively, from the comparable 2016 periods.

Operating cash flows

Cash flows from operating activities totaled $446.4 million for the second quarter of 2017, 5% lower than operating cash flows of $470.2 million for the 2017
first quarter and 104% higher than 2016 second quarter operating cash flows of $218.8 million.

Capital expenditures and drilling activity

Non-acquisition capital expenditures totaled $551.9 million for the second quarter of 2017 bringing year to date 2017 non-acquisition capital expenditures
to $978.9 million compared to $529.3 million for year to date 2016.

For the second quarter of 2017 we participated in the drilling and completion of 144 gross (52 net) wells, bringing our 2017 year to date total to 241 gross
(83 net) wells compared to 161 gross (34 net) wells for year to date 2016.

Debt and liquidity

Total debt decreased $23.9 million to $6.56 billion at June 30, 2017 compared to $6.58 billion at December 31, 2016.

At June 30, 2017, we had $17.2 million of cash and cash equivalents and $1.87 billion of borrowing availability on our credit facility after considering
outstanding borrowings and letters of credit. We had $880 million of outstanding borrowings on our credit facility at June 30, 2017 compared to $835
million at March 31, 2017 and $905 million at December 31, 2016. At July 31, 2017, outstanding credit facility borrowings totaled $938 million, leaving
approximately $1.81 billion of borrowing availability at that date.
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Financial and operating highlights
We use a variety of financial and operating measures to assess our performance. Among these measures are:

• Volumes of crude oil and natural gas produced;
• Crude oil and natural gas prices realized; and
• Per unit operating and administrative costs.

The following table contains financial and operating highlights for the periods presented. Average sales prices exclude any effect of derivative transactions.
Per-unit expenses have been calculated using sales volumes. 

  Three months ended June 30,  Six months ended June 30,

  2017  2016  2017  2016
Average daily production:       

Crude oil (Bbl per day)  125,381  133,044  122,308  139,756
Natural gas (Mcf per day)  604,991  517,677  586,263  511,837
Crude oil equivalents (Boe per day)  226,213  219,323  220,018  225,063

Average sales prices:     
Crude oil ($/Bbl)  $ 41.91  $ 38.38  $ 43.26  $ 31.76
Natural gas ($/Mcf)  $ 2.63  $ 1.31  $ 2.81  $ 1.33
Crude oil equivalents ($/Boe)  $ 30.31  $ 26.36  $ 31.56  $ 22.73

Crude oil sales price discount to NYMEX ($/Bbl)  $ (6.31)  $ (7.21)  $ (6.69)  $ (7.51)
Natural gas sales price discount to NYMEX ($/Mcf)  $ (0.56)  $ (0.65)  $ (0.43)  $ (0.69)
Production expenses ($/Boe)  $ 3.99  $ 3.72  $ 3.89  $ 3.74
Production taxes (% of oil and gas revenues)  6.7%  7.4%  6.6%  7.5%
DD&A ($/Boe)  $ 19.14  $ 22.15  $ 19.48  $ 22.16
Total general and administrative expenses ($/Boe) (1)  $ 1.89  $ 1.82  $ 2.16  $ 1.68
Net loss (in thousands)  $ (63,557)  $ (119,402)  $ (63,088)  $ (317,727)
Diluted net loss per share  $ (0.17)  $ (0.32)  $ (0.17)  $ (0.86)
 
(1) Represents cash general and administrative expenses per Boe and non-cash equity compensation expenses per Boe. See Operating Costs and Expenses

—General and Administrative Expenses below for additional discussion of these components.
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Three months ended June 30, 2017 compared to the three months ended June 30, 2016
Results of Operations

The following table presents selected financial and operating information for the periods presented. 

  Three months ended June 30,

In thousands, except sales price data  2017  2016
Crude oil and natural gas sales  $ 626,548  $ 525,711
Gain (loss) on crude oil and natural gas derivatives, net  28,022  (82,257)
Crude oil and natural gas service operations  6,916  7,757
Total revenues  661,486  451,211
Operating costs and expenses (1)  (690,527)  (561,758)
Other expenses, net  (72,371)  (81,487)
Loss before income taxes  (101,412)  (192,034)
Benefit for income taxes  37,855  72,632
Net loss  $ (63,557)  $ (119,402)
Production volumes:   

Crude oil (MBbl)  11,410  12,107
Natural gas (MMcf)  55,054  47,109
Crude oil equivalents (MBoe)  20,585  19,958

Sales volumes:   
Crude oil (MBbl)  11,499  12,090
Natural gas (MMcf)  55,054  47,109
Crude oil equivalents (MBoe)  20,674  19,941

Average sales prices:   
Crude oil ($/Bbl)  $ 41.91  $ 38.38
Natural gas ($/Mcf)  2.63  1.31
Crude oil equivalents ($/Boe)  30.31  26.36

(1) Net of gain on sale of assets of $96.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2016.

Production
The following tables reflect our production by product and region for the periods presented. 

  Three months ended June 30,  
Volume
increase

(decrease)

 
Volume
percent

increase (decrease)

  2017  2016  
   Volume  Percent  Volume  Percent  

Crude oil (MBbl)  11,410  55%  12,107  61%  (697)  (6%)
Natural gas (MMcf)  55,054  45%  47,109  39%  7,945  17%
Total (MBoe)  20,585  100%  19,958  100%  627  3%
             
  Three months ended June 30,  

Volume
increase

(decrease)

 
Volume
percent

increase (decrease)

  2017  2016  
   MBoe  Percent  MBoe  Percent  

North Region  11,850  58%  12,448  62%  (598)  (5%)
South Region  8,735  42%  7,510  38%  1,225  16%
Total  20,585  100%  19,958  100%  627  3%

The 6% decrease in crude oil production for the second quarter was driven by decreased production from our North region properties in North
Dakota Bakken, Montana Bakken, and the Red River units due to natural declines in production coupled with reduced drilling activities over the past year in
response to low crude oil prices. North Dakota Bakken crude oil production decreased 347 MBbls, or 4%, and Montana Bakken production decreased 229
MBbls, or 29%, while crude oil production in the Red River units decreased 99 MBbls, or 10%, from the prior year second quarter. The decreased crude oil
production in North Dakota Bakken was partially mitigated by new well production generated in recent months from increased
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well completion activities in 2017. Additionally, crude oil production in SCOOP decreased 308 MBbls, or 17%, due to natural declines in production and
reduced drilling activities. These decreases were partially offset by an increase of 293 MBbls, or 95%, in crude oil production from our STACK properties due
to additional wells being completed and producing as a result of a shift in our drilling and completion activities to high rate-of-return opportunities in that
area.

The 17% increase in natural gas production for the second quarter was driven by increased production from our properties in the STACK play due to
additional wells being completed and producing subsequent to June 30, 2016. Natural gas production in STACK increased 7,699 MMcf, or 126%, over the
prior year second quarter. Additionally, natural gas production in North Dakota Bakken increased 907 MMcf, or 7%, over the prior year second quarter due to
new well production generated in recent months from increased well completion activities. These increases were partially offset by decreases in production
from various other areas in our North and South regions due to reduced drilling activities over the past year.

The increase in natural gas production as a percentage of our total production from 39% in the second quarter of 2016 to 45% in the second quarter
of 2017 primarily resulted from an increase in STACK natural gas production over the past year due to a shift in our drilling activities away from the Bakken
to the STACK play in Oklahoma.

In conjunction with our planned increase in capital spending for 2017 relative to 2016, we expect our production will average
between 230,000 and 240,000 Boe per day for the full year of 2017 compared to average daily production of 216,912 Boe per day for 2016.

Revenues
Our revenues primarily consist of sales of crude oil and natural gas and gains and losses resulting from changes in the fair value of our crude oil and

natural gas derivative instruments.

Crude Oil and Natural Gas Sales. Crude oil and natural gas sales for the second quarter of 2017 were $626.5 million, a 19% increase from sales of
$525.7 million for the 2016 second quarter due to increases in commodity prices and total sales volumes. If commodity prices remain at current levels, we
expect our 2017 crude oil and natural gas revenues will continue to be higher than 2016 levels, the extent of which is uncertain due to the unpredictable
nature of commodity prices.

Our crude oil sales prices averaged $41.91 per barrel in the 2017 second quarter, an increase of 9% compared to $38.38 per barrel for the 2016
second quarter due to higher crude oil market prices. The differential between NYMEX West Texas Intermediate ("WTI") calendar month crude oil prices and
our realized crude oil prices averaged $6.31 per barrel for the 2017 second quarter compared to $7.21 for the 2016 second quarter. The improved differential
was primarily due to the significant growth in our South region production which typically has lower transportation costs compared to the Bakken due to its
relatively close proximity to regional refineries and the crude oil trading hub in Cushing, Oklahoma, along with improved realizations resulting from new
pipeline takeaway capacity and additional markets becoming available in 2017 for Bakken production.

Our natural gas sales prices averaged $2.63 per Mcf for the 2017 second quarter, a 101% increase compared to $1.31 per Mcf for the 2016 second
quarter due to higher market prices for natural gas and natural gas liquids ("NGLs"). The discount between our realized natural gas sales prices and NYMEX
Henry Hub calendar month natural gas prices improved from $0.65 per Mcf for the 2016 second quarter to $0.56 per Mcf for the 2017 second quarter. The
majority of our natural gas production is sold at our lease locations to midstream purchasers with price realizations impacted by the volume and value of
NGLs that purchasers extract from our sales stream. NGL prices have increased over prior year levels in conjunction with increased crude oil prices, resulting
in improved price realizations for our natural gas sales stream compared to the prior year second quarter.

Total sales volumes for the second quarter of 2017 increased 733 MBoe, or 4%, compared to the 2016 second quarter, reflecting an increase in our
pace of drilling and completion activities in the 2017 second quarter. For the second quarter of 2017, our crude oil sales volumes decreased 5% from the
comparable 2016 period, while our natural gas sales volumes increased 17%, reflecting the shift in our drilling activities over the past year away from oil-
weighted properties in the Bakken to areas in Oklahoma with higher concentrations of natural gas.

Derivatives. Changes in natural gas prices during the second quarter of 2017 had a favorable impact on the fair value of our natural gas derivatives,
which resulted in positive revenue adjustments of $28.0 million for the period, representing $24.4 million of non-cash gains and $3.6 million of cash
gains. Our revenues may continue to be significantly impacted, either positively or negatively, by changes in the fair value of our derivative instruments as a
result of volatility in natural gas prices.
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Operating Costs and Expenses

Production Expenses. Production expenses increased $8.4 million, or 11%, from $74.1 million for the second quarter of 2016 to $82.5 million for
the second quarter of 2017. Production expenses on a per-Boe basis increased to $3.99 for the 2017 second quarter compared to $3.72 for the 2016 second
quarter. These increases resulted from an increase in the number of producing wells, an increase in workover-related activities in the North region aimed at
enhancing production from producing properties, and increased water handling and disposal expenses associated with increased production in the South
region.

Production Taxes. Production taxes increased $2.8 million, or 7%, to $41.9 million for the second quarter of 2017 compared to $39.1 million for the
second quarter of 2016 primarily due to higher crude oil and natural gas revenues resulting from increases in commodity prices over the prior year period.
Production taxes are generally based on the wellhead values of production and vary by state. Production taxes as a percentage of crude oil and natural gas
revenues were 6.7% for the second quarter of 2017 compared to 7.4% for the second quarter of 2016, the decrease of which resulted from significant growth
over the past year in our STACK operations and resulting increase in revenues coming from Oklahoma, which has lower production tax rates compared to
North Dakota. The production tax rate on Oklahoma wells that commenced production after July 1, 2015 is currently 2% of crude oil and natural gas
revenues for the first 36 months of production and 7% thereafter. The production tax rate on new wells in North Dakota is currently 10% of crude oil
revenues.

Through June 30, 2017, Oklahoma had a crude oil and natural gas production tax incentive for wells that commenced production between July 1,
2011 and July 1, 2015, which allowed for a 1% production tax rate for the first 48 months of production. In May 2017, new legislation was signed into law in
Oklahoma that increased the incentive tax rate from 1% to 4% on those wells that began producing between July 1, 2011 and July 1, 2015. After the 48
month incentive period ends, the tax rate on such wells increases to 7%. The new 4% tax rate on these wells went into effect on July 1, 2017 and may cause
our average production tax rate to trend higher in future periods relative to the 2017 second quarter, the extent of which is uncertain.

Exploration Expenses. Exploration expenses consist primarily of dry hole costs and exploratory geological and geophysical costs that are expensed
as incurred. The following table shows the components of exploration expenses for the periods presented.

 Three months ended June 30,
In thousands 2017 2016
Geological and geophysical costs  $ 3,204  $ 1,468
Exploratory dry hole costs  —  206
Exploration expenses  $ 3,204  $ 1,674

Depreciation, Depletion, Amortization and Accretion (“DD&A”). Total DD&A decreased $46.0 million, or 10%, to $395.8 million for the second
quarter of 2017 compared to $441.8 million for the second quarter of 2016 due to changes between periods in the volume of proved reserves over which costs
are depleted as further discussed below. The following table shows the components of our DD&A on a unit of sales basis for the periods presented. 

 Three months ended June 30,

$/Boe 2017  2016
Crude oil and natural gas  $ 18.78  $ 21.69
Other equipment  0.29  0.38
Asset retirement obligation accretion  0.07  0.08
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion  $ 19.14  $ 22.15

Estimated proved reserves are a key component in our computation of DD&A expense. Holding all other factors constant, if proved reserves are
revised downward, the rate at which we record DD&A expense increases. Conversely, if proved reserves are revised upward, the rate at which we record DD&A
expense decreases. Upward revisions to proved reserves in 2017 due in part to an improvement in commodity prices contributed to a decrease in our DD&A
rate for crude oil and natural gas properties in the second quarter of 2017 compared to the second quarter of 2016. Additionally, improvements in drilling
efficiencies and optimized completion technologies over the past year have resulted in a significant improvement in the quantity of proved reserves found
and developed per dollar invested, which also contributed to the reduction in our DD&A rate in the current period.

Property Impairments. Total property impairments increased $57.2 million, or 87%, to $123.3 million for the 2017 second quarter compared to
$66.1 million for the 2016 second quarter primarily due to an increase in proved property impairments partially offset by lower unproved property
impairments as discussed below.
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Proved property impairments totaled $81.5 million for the 2017 second quarter and were primarily concentrated in the Arkoma Woodford field for
which we determined the carrying amount of the field was not recoverable from future cash flows, and therefore, was impaired. There were no proved property
impairments in the second quarter of 2016.

Impairments of non-producing properties decreased $24.3 million, or 37%, to $41.8 million for the 2017 second quarter compared to $66.1 million
for the 2016 second quarter. The decrease was due to a lower balance of unamortized leasehold costs in the current year due to property dispositions and
reduced land capital expenditures over the past year, along with changes in the timing and magnitude of amortization of undeveloped leasehold costs
between periods resulting from changes in the Company's estimates of undeveloped properties not expected to be developed before lease expiration.

General and Administrative ("G&A") Expenses. Total G&A expenses increased $3.0 million, or 8%, from $36.2 million for the second quarter of
2016 to $39.2 million for the second quarter of 2017. Total G&A expenses include non-cash charges for equity compensation of $9.1 million and $11.8
million for the second quarters of 2017 and 2016, respectively. G&A expenses other than equity compensation included in the total G&A expense figure
above totaled $30.1 million for the 2017 second quarter, an increase of $5.7 million, or 23%, compared to $24.4 million for the 2016 second quarter.

The following table shows the components of G&A expenses on a unit of sales basis for the periods presented. 

 Three months ended June 30,

$/Boe 2017  2016
General and administrative expenses  $ 1.45  $ 1.22
Non-cash equity compensation  0.44  0.60
Total general and administrative expenses  $ 1.89  $ 1.82

The increase in G&A expenses other than equity compensation was primarily due to an increase in employee compensation and benefits in 2017 in
response to the stabilization and improvement in commodity prices in late 2016. The decrease in equity compensation expense resulted from changes in the
timing and magnitude of forfeitures of unvested restricted stock between periods.

Interest Expense. Interest expense decreased $9.2 million, or 11%, to $72.7 million for the second quarter of 2017 compared to $81.9 million for the
second quarter of 2016 due to a decrease in outstanding debt primarily as a result of the November 2016 redemptions of our $200 million of 2020 Notes and
$400 million of 2021 Notes. Our weighted average outstanding long-term debt balance for the 2017 second quarter was approximately $6.6 billion with a
weighted average interest rate of 4.2%, compared to averages of $7.3 billion and 4.3% for the 2016 second quarter. The lower interest expense associated
with reduced debt was partially offset by higher interest expense being incurred on our variable-rate credit facility and term loan borrowings due to an
increase in market interest rates in 2017.

Income Taxes. We recorded an income tax benefit for the second quarter of 2017 of $37.9 million compared to a benefit of $72.6 million for the
second quarter of 2016, resulting in effective tax rates of approximately 37% and 38%, respectively, after taking into account permanent taxable differences,
valuation allowances, and other items. For the second quarters of 2017 and 2016, we provided for income taxes at a combined federal and state tax rate of
38% of pre-tax losses generated by our operations in the United States and 25% of pre-tax losses generated by our operations in Canada. See Notes to
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements–Note 10. Income Taxes for a summary of the sources and tax effects of items comprising our
effective tax rate for the second quarters of 2017 and 2016.
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Six months ended June 30, 2017 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2016
Results of Operations

The following table presents selected financial and operating information for the periods presented.

  Six months ended June 30,

In thousands, except sales price data  2017  2016
Crude oil and natural gas sales  $ 1,260,398  $ 929,302
Gain (loss) on crude oil and natural gas derivatives, net  74,880  (40,145)
Crude oil and natural gas service operations  11,636  15,227
Total revenues  1,346,914  904,384
Operating costs and expenses (1)  (1,298,734)  (1,254,033)
Other expenses, net  (143,101)  (162,056)
Loss before income taxes  (94,921)  (511,705)
Benefit for income taxes  31,833  193,978
Net loss  $ (63,088)  $ (317,727)
Production volumes:     

Crude oil (MBbl)  22,138  25,436
Natural gas (MMcf)  106,114  93,154
Crude oil equivalents (MBoe)  39,823  40,961

Sales volumes:     
Crude oil (MBbl)  22,253  25,356
Natural gas (MMcf)  106,114  93,154
Crude oil equivalents (MBoe)  39,938  40,882

Average sales prices:     
Crude oil ($/Bbl)  $ 43.26  $ 31.76
Natural gas ($/Mcf)  2.81  1.33
Crude oil equivalents ($/Boe)  31.56  22.73

(1) Net of gain on sale of assets of $97.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016.

Production
The following tables reflect our production by product and region for the periods presented.

 

  Six months ended June 30,  
Volume
increase

(decrease)

 
Volume
percent

increase (decrease)

  2017  2016  
   Volume  Percent  Volume  Percent  

Crude oil (MBbl)  22,138  56%  25,436  62%  (3,298)  (13%)
Natural gas (MMcf)  106,114  44%  93,154  38%  12,960  14%
Total (MBoe)  39,823  100%  40,961  100%  (1,138)  (3%)
             
  Six months ended June 30,  

Volume
increase

(decrease)

 
Volume
percent

increase (decrease)

  2017  2016  
   MBoe  Percent  MBoe  Percent  

North Region  22,597  57%  26,240  64%  (3,643)  (14%)
South Region  17,226  43%  14,721  36%  2,505  17%
Total  39,823  100%  40,961  100%  (1,138)  (3%)

The 13% decrease in crude oil production for year to date 2017 was driven primarily by decreased production from our North region properties in
North Dakota Bakken, Montana Bakken and the Red River units due to natural declines in production coupled with reduced drilling activities over the past
year in response to low crude oil prices. North Dakota Bakken crude oil production decreased 2,584 MBbls, or 15%, and Montana Bakken production
decreased 432 MBbls, or 28%, while production in the Red River units decreased 211 MBbls, or 11%, from the prior year period. The decreased crude oil
production in North Dakota Bakken was partially mitigated by new well production generated in recent months from increased well
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completion activities in 2017. Additionally, crude oil production in SCOOP decreased 626 MBbls, or 17%, due to natural declines in production and
reduced drilling activities. These decreases were partially offset by an increase of 579 MBbls, or 103%, in crude oil production from our STACK properties
due to additional wells being completed and producing as a result of a shift in our drilling and completion activities to high rate-of-return opportunities in
that area.

The 14% increase in natural gas production for year to date 2017 was driven by increased production from our properties in the STACK play due to
additional wells being completed and producing subsequent to June 30, 2016. Natural gas production in STACK increased 15,687 MMcf, or 147%, over the
prior year period. This increase was partially offset by decreases of 1,652 MMcf (6%) and 440 MMcf (22%) in North Dakota Bakken and Montana Bakken
natural gas production, respectively, due to natural declines in production and reduced drilling activities over the past year. The decreased natural gas
production in North Dakota Bakken was partially mitigated by new well production generated in recent months from increased well completion activities
during the 2017 second quarter.

Revenues

Crude Oil and Natural Gas Sales. Crude oil and natural gas sales for year to date 2017 were $1.26 billion, a 36% increase from sales of $929.3
million for the same period in 2016 due to a 39% increase in realized commodity prices partially offset by a 2% decrease in total sales volumes.

Our crude oil sales prices averaged $43.26 per barrel for year to date 2017, an increase of 36% compared to $31.76 for year to date 2016 due to
higher crude oil market prices. The differential between NYMEX WTI calendar month average crude oil prices and our realized crude oil price per barrel for
year to date 2017 was $6.69 per barrel compared to $7.51 for year to date 2016. The improved differential was primarily due to the significant growth in our
South region production which typically has lower transportation costs compared to the Bakken due to its relatively close proximity to regional refineries
and the crude oil trading hub in Cushing, Oklahoma, along with improved realizations resulting from new pipeline takeaway capacity and additional markets
becoming available in 2017 for Bakken production.

Our natural gas sales prices averaged $2.81 per Mcf for year to date 2017, a 111% increase compared to $1.33 for year to date 2016 due to higher
market prices for natural gas and NGLs. The discount between our realized natural gas sales prices and NYMEX Henry Hub calendar month natural gas prices
improved from $0.69 per Mcf for year to date 2016 to $0.43 per Mcf for year to date 2017. The majority of our natural gas production is sold at our lease
locations to midstream purchasers with price realizations impacted by the volume and value of NGLs that purchasers extract from our sales stream. NGL
prices have increased over prior year levels in conjunction with increased crude oil prices, resulting in improved price realizations for our natural gas sales
stream compared to the prior year.

Total sales volumes for year to date 2017 decreased 944 MBoe, or 2%, compared to year to date 2016. For year to date 2017, our crude oil sales
volumes decreased 12% from the comparable 2016 period, while our natural gas sales volumes increased 14%, reflecting the shift in our drilling activities
over the past year away from oil-weighted properties in the Bakken to areas in Oklahoma with higher concentrations of natural gas.

At various times we have stored crude oil due to pipeline line fill requirements, low commodity prices, or marketing disruptions or we have sold
crude oil from inventory. These actions result in differences between produced and sold crude oil volumes and caused crude oil sales volumes to be higher
than crude oil production by 115 MBbls for year to date 2017.

Derivatives. Changes in natural gas prices during the six months ended June 30, 2017 had a favorable impact on the fair value of our natural gas
derivatives, which resulted in positive revenue adjustments of $74.8 million for the period, representing $72.1 million of non-cash gains and $2.7 million of
cash gains. 

Operating Costs and Expenses

Production Expenses. Production expenses increased $2.6 million, or 2%, from $152.7 million for year to date 2016 to $155.3 million for year to
date 2017. Production expenses on a per-Boe basis increased to $3.89 for year to date 2017 compared to $3.74 for the comparable 2016 period. These
increases resulted from an increase in the number of producing wells, higher costs incurred in the 2017 first quarter from severe weather conditions
encountered in the North region that created a challenging operating environment, an increase in workover-related activities in the North region aimed at
enhancing production from producing properties, and increased water handling and disposal expenses associated with increased production in the South
region.

Production Taxes. Production taxes increased $13.6 million, or 20%, to $83.2 million for year to date 2017 compared to $69.6 million for year to
date 2016 due to higher crude oil and natural gas revenues resulting primarily from increases in commodity prices over the prior year period. Production
taxes as a percentage of crude oil and natural gas revenues were 6.6% for year to date 2017 compared to 7.5% for year to date 2016, the decrease of which
resulted from significant growth over the
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past year in our STACK operations and resulting increase in revenues coming from Oklahoma, which has lower production tax rates compared to North
Dakota.

Through June 30, 2017, Oklahoma had a crude oil and natural gas production tax incentive for wells that commenced production between July 1,
2011 and July 1, 2015, which allowed for a 1% production tax rate for the first 48 months of production. In May 2017, new legislation was signed into law in
Oklahoma that increased the incentive tax rate from 1% to 4% on those wells that began producing between July 1, 2011 and July 1, 2015. After the 48
month incentive period ends, the tax rate on such wells increases to 7%. The new 4% tax rate on these wells went into effect on July 1, 2017 and may cause
our average production tax rate to trend higher in future periods relative to the 2017 second quarter, the extent of which is uncertain.

Exploration Expenses. The following table shows the components of exploration expenses for the periods presented.

  Six months ended June 30,

In thousands  2017  2016
Geological and geophysical costs  $ 8,045  $ 4,533
Exploratory dry hole costs  157  206
Exploration expenses  $ 8,202  $ 4,739

The increase in geological and geophysical expenses in 2017 was due to changes in the timing and amount of costs incurred by the Company and
billed to joint interest owners between periods.

Depreciation, Depletion, Amortization and Accretion. Total DD&A decreased $127.9 million, or 14%, to $777.9 million for year to date 2017
compared to $905.8 million for the comparable period in 2016 due to changes between periods in the volume of proved reserves over which costs are
depleted. The following table shows the components of our DD&A on a unit of sales basis for the periods presented. 

  Six months ended June 30,

$/Boe  2017  2016
Crude oil and natural gas  $ 19.10  $ 21.71
Other equipment  0.31  0.37
Asset retirement obligation accretion  0.07  0.08
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion  $ 19.48  $ 22.16

Upward revisions to proved reserves over the past year due in part to an improvement in commodity prices contributed to a decrease in our DD&A
rate for crude oil and natural gas properties in 2017 compared to 2016. Additionally, improvements in drilling efficiencies and optimized completion
technologies over the past year have resulted in a significant improvement in the quantity of proved reserves found and developed per dollar invested, which
also contributed to the reduction in our DD&A rate in the current period.     

Property Impairments. Total property impairments increased $29.7 million, or 20%, to $174.7 million for year to date 2017 compared to $145.0
million for year to date 2016 primarily due to an increase in proved property impairments partially offset by lower unproved property impairments as
discussed below.

Proved property impairments totaled $82.3 million for year to date 2017 and were primarily concentrated in the Arkoma Woodford field for which
we determined the carrying amount of the field was not recoverable from future cash flows, and therefore, was impaired. There were no proved property
impairments recognized for year to date 2016.

Impairments of non-producing properties decreased $52.7 million, or 36%, to $92.3 million for year to date 2017 compared to $145.0 million for
year to date 2016. The decrease was due to a lower balance of unamortized leasehold costs in the current year due to property dispositions and reduced land
capital expenditures over the past year, along with changes in the timing and magnitude of amortization of undeveloped leasehold costs between periods
resulting from changes in the Company's estimates of undeveloped properties not expected to be developed before lease expiration.

General and Administrative Expenses. Total G&A expenses increased $17.7 million, or 26%, from $68.7 million for year to date 2016 to $86.4
million for year to date 2017. Total G&A expenses include non-cash charges for equity compensation of $20.6 million and $21.0 million for year to date
2017 and year to date 2016, respectively. G&A expenses other than equity compensation included in the total G&A expense figure above totaled $65.8
million for year to date 2017, an increase of $18.1 million, or 38%, compared to $47.7 million for the comparable 2016 period.
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The following table shows the components of G&A expenses on a unit of sales basis for the periods presented. 

  Six months ended June 30,

$/Boe  2017  2016
General and administrative expenses  $ 1.65  $ 1.16
Non-cash equity compensation  0.51  0.52
Total general and administrative expenses  $ 2.16  $ 1.68

The increase in G&A expenses other than equity compensation was primarily due to an increase in employee compensation and benefits in 2017 in
response to the stabilization and improvement in commodity prices in late 2016.

Interest Expense. Year to date interest expense decreased $19.0 million, or 12%, to $143.9 million compared to $162.9 million for the comparable
2016 period due to a decrease in outstanding debt primarily as a result of the November 2016 redemptions of our $200 million of 2020 Notes and $400
million of 2021 Notes. Our weighted average outstanding long-term debt balance for year to date 2017 was approximately $6.6 billion with a weighted
average interest rate of 4.2% compared to averages of $7.2 billion and 4.3% for the comparable period in 2016. The lower interest expense associated with
reduced debt was partially offset by higher interest expense being incurred on our variable-rate credit facility and term loan borrowings due to an increase in
market interest rates in 2017.

Income Taxes. We recorded an income tax benefit for the six months ended June 30, 2017 of $31.8 million compared to a benefit of $194.0 million
for the prior year period, resulting in effective tax rates of approximately 34% and 38%, respectively, after taking into account permanent taxable differences,
valuation allowances, and other items. See Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements–Note 10. Income Taxes for a summary of the
sources and tax effects of items comprising our effective tax rate for the 2017 and 2016 periods.

Liquidity and Capital Resources
Our primary sources of liquidity have historically been cash flows generated from operating activities, financing provided by our revolving credit

facility and the issuance of debt and equity securities. Additionally, non-strategic asset dispositions have provided a significant source of cash flow for use in
reducing debt and enhancing liquidity. Building on debt reduction progress made in 2016, we intend to pursue opportunities to further reduce our long-term
debt using proceeds from additional potential sales of non-strategic assets; however, no assurance can be given that such asset sales will occur.

At June 30, 2017, we had $17.2 million of cash and cash equivalents and approximately $1.87 billion of borrowing availability on our revolving
credit facility after considering outstanding borrowings of $880 million and letters of credit. At July 31, 2017, outstanding borrowings totaled $938 million,
leaving approximately $1.81 billion of borrowing availability on our credit facility at that date. For 2017, we expect to maintain a disciplined spending
approach and plan to manage the level of our capital spending in order to minimize new borrowings and maintain ample liquidity.

Based on our 2017 capital expenditure budget, our forecasted cash flows and projected levels of indebtedness, we expect to maintain compliance
with the covenants under our revolving credit facility, three-year term loan, and senior note indentures for at least the next 12 months. Further, we expect to
meet in the ordinary course of business other contractual cash commitments to third parties as of June 30, 2017, including those described in Note 7.
Commitments and Contingencies in Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, recognizing we may be required to meet such
commitments even if our business plan assumptions were to change. We monitor our capital spending closely based on actual and projected cash flows and
have the ability to reduce spending or dispose of assets to preserve liquidity and financial flexibility if needed to fund our operations.

Cash Flows
Cash flows from operating activities

Our net cash provided by operating activities totaled $916.6 million and $497.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016,
respectively. The increase in operating cash flows was primarily due to an increase in crude oil and natural gas revenues driven by higher realized commodity
prices in 2017 coupled with lower interest expenses, the effects of which were partially offset by increases in production expenses, production taxes, and
general and administrative expenses and a decrease in cash gains on matured natural gas derivatives.

Crude oil and natural gas market prices existing through July 31, 2017 are higher than average market prices for full year 2016. If prices remain at
current levels, we expect our 2017 operating cash flows will continue to be higher than 2016 levels, the extent of which is uncertain due to the unpredictable
nature of commodity prices.
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Cash flows used in investing activities
During the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, we had cash flows used in investing activities of $887.3 million and $630.0 million,

respectively, related to our capital program, inclusive of exploration and development drilling, property acquisitions, and dry hole costs. Property
acquisitions totaled $19.2 million and $14.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively. The increase in capital spending was
driven by an increase in our capital budget and related drilling and completion activities for 2017.

The use of cash for capital expenditures during the six months ended June 30, 2016 was partially offset by $112.2 million of proceeds received from
asset dispositions primarily related to the April 2016 sale of non-core undeveloped leasehold acreage in Wyoming for proceeds of $110.0 million.

For 2017, we currently expect our cash flows used in investing activities, exclusive of any proceeds from asset sales, will be higher than 2016 levels
due to our planned increase in drilling and completion activity for 2017. Our non-acquisition capital expenditures for full year 2017 are budgeted to be
between $1.75 billion and $1.95 billion compared to $1.07 billion of non-acquisition capital spending for full year 2016.

Cash flows from financing activities
Net cash used in financing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2017 totaled $36.7 million primarily resulting from net repayments of $25

million on our revolving credit facility during the period using available cash flows from operations.
Net cash provided by financing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2016 was $25.2 million primarily resulting from net borrowings on our

revolving credit facility during that period to fund operations.
We plan to manage the level of our 2017 capital spending in order to minimize the incurrence of new debt during the year.

Future Sources of Financing
Although we cannot provide any assurance, we believe funds from operating cash flows, our remaining cash balance and availability under our

revolving credit facility should be sufficient to meet our cash requirements inclusive of, but not limited to, normal operating needs, debt service obligations,
planned capital expenditures, and commitments for at least the next 12 months.

Our 2017 capital expenditures budget has been established based on an expectation of available cash flows, with any cash flow deficiencies
expected to be funded by borrowings under our revolving credit facility or proceeds from asset sales.

If cash flows are materially impacted by declines in commodity prices, we have the ability to reduce our capital expenditures or utilize the
availability of our revolving credit facility if needed to fund our operations. We may choose to access the capital markets for additional financing or capital
to take advantage of business opportunities that may arise. Further, we may sell additional assets or enter into strategic joint development opportunities in
order to obtain funding for our operations and capital program if such transactions can be executed on satisfactory terms.

We currently anticipate we will be able to generate or obtain funds sufficient to meet our short-term and long-term cash requirements. We intend to
fund future capital expenditures primarily through cash flows from operations and through borrowings under our revolving credit facility, but we may also
issue debt or equity securities or sell additional assets. The issuance of additional debt requires a portion of our cash flows from operations be used for the
payment of interest and principal on our debt, thereby reducing our ability to use cash flows to fund working capital, capital expenditures and acquisitions.
The issuance of additional equity securities could have a dilutive effect on the value of our common stock.

Revolving credit facility
We have an unsecured credit facility, maturing on May 16, 2019, with aggregate lender commitments totaling $2.75 billion, which may be increased

up to a total of $4.0 billion upon agreement between the Company and participating lenders. The commitments are from a syndicate of 17 banks and
financial institutions. We believe each member of the current syndicate has the capability to fund its commitment.

As of July 31, 2017, we had approximately $1.81 billion of borrowing availability on our credit facility after considering outstanding borrowings
and letters of credit. Credit facility borrowings bear interest at market-based interest rates plus a margin based on the terms of the borrowing and the credit
ratings assigned to our senior, unsecured, long-term indebtedness.

The commitments under our revolving credit facility are not dependent on a borrowing base calculation subject to periodic redetermination based
on changes in commodity prices and proved reserves. Additionally, downgrades or other
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negative rating actions with respect to our credit rating would not trigger a reduction in our current credit facility commitments, nor would such actions
trigger a security requirement or change in covenants. The weighted-average interest rate on our credit facility borrowings was 2.85% at June 30, 2017 and
we incur commitment fees of 0.30% per annum on the daily average amount of unused borrowing availability.

Our revolving credit facility contains restrictive covenants that may limit our ability to, among other things, incur additional indebtedness, incur
liens, engage in sale and leaseback transactions, and merge, consolidate or sell all or substantially all of our assets. Our credit facility also contains a
requirement that we maintain a consolidated net debt to total capitalization ratio of no greater than 0.65 to 1.00. This ratio represents the ratio of net debt
(calculated as total face value of debt plus outstanding letters of credit less cash and cash equivalents) divided by the sum of net debt plus total shareholders'
equity plus, to the extent resulting in a reduction of total shareholders’ equity, the amount of any non-cash impairment charges incurred, net of any tax effect,
after June 30, 2014.

We were in compliance with our revolving credit facility covenants at June 30, 2017 and expect to maintain compliance for at least the next 12
months. At June 30, 2017, our consolidated net debt to total capitalization ratio, as defined in our revolving credit facility as amended, was 0.56 to 1.00. We
do not believe the revolving credit facility covenants are reasonably likely to limit our ability to undertake additional debt financing to a material extent if
needed to support our business. At June 30, 2017, our total debt would have needed to independently increase by approximately $2.9 billion above the
existing level at that date (with no corresponding increase in cash or reduction in refinanced debt) to reach the maximum covenant ratio of 0.65 to 1.00.
Alternatively, our total shareholders' equity would have needed to independently decrease by approximately $1.6 billion (excluding the after-tax impact of
any non-cash impairment charges) below the existing level at June 30, 2017 to reach the maximum covenant ratio. These independent point-in-time
sensitivities do not take into account other factors that could arise to mitigate the impact of changes in debt and equity on our consolidated net debt to total
capitalization ratio, such as disposing of assets or exploring alternative sources of capitalization.

Joint development agreement funding
In September 2014, we entered into an agreement with a U.S. subsidiary of SK E&S Co. Ltd ("SK") of South Korea to jointly develop a portion of the

Company's STACK properties. Pursuant to the agreement SK will fund, or carry, 50% of our drilling and completion costs attributable to an area of mutual
interest targeting the Woodford formation in the STACK play until approximately $270 million has been expended by SK on our behalf. As of June 30, 2017,
approximately $125 million of the carry had yet to be realized and is expected to be realized through mid-2019.

Future Capital Requirements
Senior notes

Our debt includes outstanding senior note obligations totaling $5.2 billion at June 30, 2017. We have no near-term senior note maturities, with our
earliest scheduled senior note maturity being our $2.0 billion of 2022 Notes due in September 2022. Our senior notes are not subject to any mandatory
redemption or sinking fund requirements. For further information on the face values, maturity dates, semi-annual interest payment dates, optional redemption
periods and covenant restrictions related to our senior notes, refer to Note 6. Long-Term Debt in Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements.

We were in compliance with our senior note covenants at June 30, 2017 and expect to maintain compliance for at least the next 12 months. We do
not believe the senior note covenants will materially limit our ability to undertake additional debt financing. Downgrades or other negative rating actions
with respect to the credit ratings assigned to our senior unsecured debt would not trigger additional senior note covenants.

Three of our subsidiaries, Banner Pipeline Company, L.L.C., CLR Asset Holdings, LLC, and The Mineral Resources Company, which have no
material assets or operations, fully and unconditionally guarantee the senior notes on a joint and several basis. Our other subsidiaries, the value of whose
assets and operations are minor, do not guarantee the senior notes as of June 30, 2017.
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Term loan
We have a $500 million unsecured term loan that matures in full in November 2018 and bears interest at variable market-based interest rates plus a

margin based on the terms of the borrowing and the credit ratings assigned to the Company's senior, unsecured, long-term indebtedness. Downgrades or other
negative rating actions with respect to our credit rating would not trigger a security requirement or change in covenants for the term loan. The interest rate on
the term loan was 2.64% at June 30, 2017.

Capital expenditures
We evaluate opportunities to purchase or sell crude oil and natural gas properties and expect to participate as a buyer or seller of properties at

various times. We seek acquisitions that utilize our technical expertise or offer opportunities to expand our existing core areas. Acquisition expenditures are
not budgeted.

Our original capital expenditures budget for 2017 was $1.95 billion excluding acquisitions, which was expected to be allocated as follows:

In millions Amount
Exploration and development drilling $ 1,720
Land costs 115
Capital facilities, workovers and other corporate assets 105
Seismic 10
Total 2017 capital budget, excluding acquisitions $ 1,950

Based on improvements in drilling efficiencies, continued volatility in commodity prices, and our strategy of managing capital spending to
minimize the incurrence of new debt and maintain financial flexibility, we now expect to spend between $1.75 billion and $1.95 billion for the year.

For the six months ended June 30, 2017, we invested approximately $978.9 million in our capital program, excluding $19.2 million of unbudgeted
acquisitions, including $108.1 million of capital costs associated with increased accruals for capital expenditures, and including $2.8 million of seismic
costs. Our 2017 year to date capital expenditures were allocated as follows by quarter:

In millions 1Q 2017 2Q 2017 YTD 2017
Exploration and development drilling $ 329.8 $ 471.0 $ 800.8
Land costs 68.8 49.8 118.6
Capital facilities, workovers and other corporate assets 27.4 29.3 56.7
Seismic 1.0 1.8 2.8

Capital expenditures, excluding acquisitions 427.0 551.9 978.9
Acquisitions of producing properties 0.1 0.7 0.8
Acquisitions of non-producing properties 13.3 5.1 18.4

Total acquisitions 13.4 5.8 19.2
Total capital expenditures $ 440.4 $ 557.7 $ 998.1

Our drilling and completion activities and the actual amount and timing of our capital expenditures may differ materially from our budget as a result
of, among other things, access to capital, available cash flows, unbudgeted acquisitions, actual drilling and completion results, the availability of drilling and
completion rigs and other services and equipment, the availability of transportation capacity, changes in commodity prices, and regulatory, technological
and competitive developments. We monitor our capital spending closely based on actual and projected cash flows and may scale back our 2017 capital
spending plans should commodity prices decrease from current levels. Conversely, an increase in commodity prices from current levels could result in
increased capital expenditures. We expect to continue participating as a buyer of properties when and if we have the ability to increase our position in
strategic plays at competitive terms.

Commitments
Refer to Note 7. Commitments and Contingencies in Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for a discussion of certain

future commitments of the Company as of June 30, 2017. We believe our cash flows from operations, our remaining cash balance, and amounts available
under our revolving credit facility will be sufficient to satisfy our commitments.
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Off-balance sheet arrangements
Currently, we do not have any off-balance sheet arrangements with unconsolidated entities to enhance liquidity and capital resources.

Critical Accounting Policies
There have been no changes in our critical accounting policies from those disclosed in our 2016 Form 10-K.

New Accounting Pronouncements
See Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements–Note 2. Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies for a

discussion of the impact upon adoption of new accounting pronouncements in 2017 along with a discussion of accounting pronouncements not yet adopted.

ITEM 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk    

General. We are exposed to a variety of market risks including commodity price risk, credit risk, and interest rate risk. We seek to address these risks
through a program of risk management which may include the use of derivative instruments.

Commodity Price Risk. Our primary market risk exposure is in the prices we receive from sales of our crude oil and natural gas production. Realized
pricing is primarily driven by the prevailing worldwide price for crude oil and spot market prices applicable to our natural gas production. Pricing for crude
oil and natural gas has been volatile and unpredictable for several years, and we expect this volatility to continue in the future. The prices we receive for
production depend on many factors outside of our control, including volatility in the differences between product prices at sales points and the applicable
index prices. Based on our average daily production for the six months ended June 30, 2017, and excluding any effect of our derivative instruments in place,
our annual revenue would increase or decrease by approximately $446 million for each $10.00 per barrel change in crude oil prices at June 30, 2017 and
$214 million for each $1.00 per Mcf change in natural gas prices at June 30, 2017.

To reduce price risk caused by market fluctuations in crude oil and natural gas prices, from time to time we may economically hedge a portion of our
anticipated crude oil and natural gas production as part of our risk management program. In addition, we may utilize basis contracts to hedge the differential
between derivative contract index prices and those of our physical pricing points. Reducing our exposure to price volatility helps secure funds to be used for
our capital program. Our decision on the quantity and price at which we choose to hedge our production is based in part on our view of current and future
market conditions. We may choose not to hedge future production if the price environment for certain time periods is deemed to be unfavorable.
Additionally, we may choose to liquidate existing derivative positions prior to the expiration of their contractual maturities in order to monetize gain
positions for the purpose of funding our capital program. While hedging, if utilized, limits the downside risk of adverse price movements, it also limits future
revenues from upward price movements. Our crude oil production and sales for 2017 and beyond are currently unhedged and directly exposed to continued
volatility in crude oil market prices, whether favorable or unfavorable.

Changes in natural gas prices during the six months ended June 30, 2017 had an overall favorable impact on the fair value of our derivative
instruments. For the six months ended June 30, 2017, we recognized cash gains on natural gas derivatives of $2.7 million and non-cash mark-to-market gains
on natural gas derivatives of $72.1 million.

The fair value of our natural gas derivative instruments at June 30, 2017 was a net asset of $12.7 million. An assumed increase in the forward prices
used in the June 30, 2017 valuation of our natural gas derivatives of $1.00 per MMBtu would change our natural gas derivative valuation to a net liability of
approximately $71 million at June 30, 2017. Conversely, an assumed decrease in forward prices of $1.00 per MMBtu would increase our natural gas
derivative asset to approximately $91 million at June 30, 2017. Changes in the fair value of our natural gas derivatives from the above price sensitivities
would produce a corresponding change in our total revenues.

Credit Risk. We monitor our risk of loss due to non-performance by counterparties of their contractual obligations. Our principal exposure to credit
risk is through the sale of our crude oil and natural gas production, which we market to energy marketing companies, crude oil refining companies, and
natural gas gathering and processing companies ($386 million in receivables at June 30, 2017); our joint interest and other receivables ($402 million at
June 30, 2017); and counterparty credit risk associated with our derivative instrument receivables ($18 million at June 30, 2017).

We monitor our exposure to counterparties on crude oil and natural gas sales primarily by reviewing credit ratings, financial statements and payment
history. We extend credit terms based on our evaluation of each counterparty’s credit worthiness. We have not generally required our counterparties to
provide collateral to secure crude oil and natural gas sales receivables owed to us. Historically, our credit losses on crude oil and natural gas sales receivables
have been immaterial.
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Joint interest receivables arise from billing the individuals and entities who own a partial interest in the wells we operate. These individuals and
entities participate in our wells primarily based on their ownership in leases included in units on which we wish to drill. We can do very little to choose who
participates in our wells. In order to minimize our exposure to this credit risk we generally request prepayment of drilling costs where it is allowed by contract
or state law. For such prepayments, a liability is recorded and subsequently reduced as the associated work is performed. This liability was $53 million at
June 30, 2017, which will be used to offset future capital costs when billed. In this manner, we reduce credit risk. We may have the right to place a lien on our
co-owners interest in the well to redirect production proceeds in order to secure payment or, if necessary, foreclose on the interest. Historically, our credit
losses on joint interest receivables have been immaterial.

Our use of derivative instruments involves the risk that our counterparties will be unable to meet their commitments under the arrangements. We
manage this risk by using multiple counterparties who we consider to be financially strong in order to minimize our exposure to credit risk with any
individual counterparty.

Interest Rate Risk. Our exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to any variable-rate borrowings we may have outstanding from time to
time under our revolving credit facility and three-year term loan. Such borrowings bear interest at market-based interest rates plus a margin based on the terms
of the borrowing and the credit ratings assigned to our senior, unsecured, long-term indebtedness. All of our other long-term indebtedness is fixed rate and
does not expose us to the risk of cash flow loss due to changes in market interest rates.

We manage our interest rate exposure by monitoring both the effects of market changes in interest rates and the proportion of our debt portfolio that
is variable-rate versus fixed-rate debt. We may utilize interest rate derivatives to alter interest rate exposure in an attempt to reduce interest rate expense
related to existing debt issues. Interest rate derivatives may be used solely to modify interest rate exposure and not to modify the overall leverage of the debt
portfolio. We currently have no interest rate derivatives.

We had an aggregate of $1.44 billion of variable rate borrowings outstanding on our revolving credit facility and three-year term loan at July 31,
2017. The impact of a 0.25% increase in interest rates on this amount of debt would result in increased interest expense of approximately $3.6 million per
year and a $2.2 million decrease in net income per year.
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ITEM 4.    Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As of the end of the period covered by this report, an evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company’s disclosure
controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”)) was performed under the
supervision and with the participation of the Company’s management, including its Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer. Based on that
evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of
June 30, 2017 to ensure information required to be disclosed in the reports it files and submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized
and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, and information required to be disclosed under the Exchange Act is accumulated
and communicated to the Company’s management, including its Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely
decisions regarding required disclosure.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting
During the three months ended June 30, 2017, there were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as such term is defined in Rules

13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial
reporting.

Inherent Limitations on Controls and Procedures
A control system, no matter how well conceived and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control

system are met. Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, projections of any
evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risks that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree
of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate. Accordingly, even an effective system of internal control will provide only reasonable
assurance that the objectives of the internal control system are met.
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PART II. Other Information
 
ITEM 1. Legal Proceedings

See Note 7. Commitments and Contingencies–Litigation in Part I, Item I. Financial Statements–Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements for a discussion of the legal matter involving the Company, Billy J. Strack and Daniela A. Renner, which is incorporated herein by
reference.

ITEM 1A. Risk Factors

In addition to the information set forth in this Form 10-Q, you should carefully consider the risk factors discussed in Part I, Item 1A. Risk Factors in
our 2016 Form 10-K, which could materially affect our business, financial condition or future results. The risks described in this Form 10-Q, if any, and in our
2016 Form 10-K are not the only risks facing our Company. Additional risks and uncertainties not currently known to us or that we currently deem to be
immaterial also may materially adversely affect our business, financial condition or future results.

There have been no material changes in our risk factors from those disclosed in our 2016 Form 10-K. 

ITEM 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

(a) Recent Sales of Unregistered Securities – Not applicable.
(b) Use of Proceeds – Not applicable.
(c)Purchases of Equity Securities by the Issuer and Affiliated Purchasers – The following table provides information about purchases of shares of our common

stock during the three months ended June 30, 2017:

Period  

Total
number of shares

purchased (1)  
Average price

paid per share (1)  

Total number of shares
purchased as part of
publicly announced
plans or programs  

Maximum number of 
shares that may yet be

purchased under
the plans or programs

April 1, 2017 to April 30, 2017  5,956  $ 45.82  —  —
May 1, 2017 to May 31, 2017  100,358 (2) $ 42.14 (2) —  —
June 1, 2017 to June 30, 2017  —  —  —  —

Total  106,314  $ 42.35  —  —
 

(1) In connection with restricted stock grants under the Company's 2013 Long-Term Incentive Plan, we adopted a policy that enables employees to
surrender shares to cover their tax liability. Shares indicated as having been purchased represent shares surrendered by employees to cover tax
liabilities unless otherwise noted. The price paid per share was the closing price of our common stock on the date the restrictions lapsed on such
shares unless otherwise noted. We paid the associated taxes to the applicable taxing authorities.

(2) Of this amount, 12,141 shares represent shares surrendered by employees to cover tax liabilities at an average price per share of $42.04.
Additionally, the amount includes 88,217 shares of our common stock purchased by Harold G. Hamm, our Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive
Officer, and principal shareholder in open-market transactions at an average price per share of $42.16.

ITEM 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities
Not applicable.

ITEM 4. Mine Safety Disclosures
Not applicable.

ITEM 5.    Other Information
Not applicable.

ITEM 6. Exhibits
The exhibits required to be filed pursuant to Item 601 of Regulation S-K are set forth in the Index to Exhibits accompanying this report and are

incorporated herein by reference.
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 

  CONTINENTAL RESOURCES, INC.
     

Date: August 8, 2017 By:  /s/ John D. Hart
    John D. Hart

    
Sr. Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
(Duly Authorized Officer and Principal Financial Officer)
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3.1 Conformed version of Third Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Continental Resources, Inc. as amended by amendment filed on June 15,
2015 filed as Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2015 (Commission File No. 001-32886) filed August 5, 2015
and incorporated herein by reference.
 

3.2 Third Amended and Restated Bylaws of Continental Resources, Inc. filed as Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K (Commission File No.
001-32886) filed November 6, 2012 and incorporated herein by reference.
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Exhibit 10.1

RESIGNATION AND STOCK ACCELERATION AGREEMENT

This Resignation and Stock Acceleration Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into this 7th day of April, 2017, between Glen

Brown, Senior Vice President, Exploration ("Employee"), and Continental Resources, Inc., its subsidiaries, directors, officers,

employees, shareholders, representatives, agents, or insurers, both current and former (collectively "CLR" or "Employer").

WHEREAS, Employee is currently employed by CLR;

WHEREAS, Employee has chosen to resign his employment with Employer; and

WHEREAS, CLR has chosen to accelerate vesting of Employee's restricted stock award, a benefit to which Employee would

n o t otherwise b e entitled, in exchange f o r Employee's agreement a n d compliance with the confidentiality a n d non-solicitation

provisions contained herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, Employee and CLR agree as

follows:

1 . RESIGNATION DATE. Employee tendered his resignation which is hereby accepted by CLR and to be effective at the time of

CLR's normal close of business on April 7, 2017 (the "Resignation Date"). Upon Resignation Date, all salary payments from CLR will

cease and any benefits due Employee under CLR provided benefit plans, programs, or practices will terminate, except as required by

federal or state law or otherwise described in this Agreement or CLR Plan Documents.

2. REPRESENTATIONS AND REVIEW. Employee specifically acknowledges the following:

a. Employee is advised by Employer to seek the advice and counsel of an attorney prior to signing this Agreement;

b. Employee has carefully read and fully understands all of the provisions of this Agreement;

c . Employee has the full and complete capacity, authority, understanding, and intent to enter this Agreement
knowingly and voluntarily, and has not been subject to coercion, fraud or distress; and

d.      Employee knowingly and voluntarily intends to be legally bound by this Agreement.



3.     POST-RESIGNATION CONFIDENTIALITY OBLIGATIONS. In consideration of the compensation described in this Agreement,

which Employee acknowledges h e would not otherwise be entitled to receive, Employee acknowledges and reaffirms Employee's

obligation to keep confidential all non-public information, confidential and proprietary information of CLR and acknowledges the

policies of CLR are incorporated herein by reference and remain in full force and effect. As Senior Vice President, Exploration,

Employee had access to the most confidential and proprietary information of CLR. This information was entrusted to Employee in light

of his position and employment with CLR and includes CLR's legal matters, information relating t o th e business affairs o f the

Company, i ts subsidiaries a n d affiliates, information concerning research a n d development activities, o i l a n d g a s exploration or

development prospects and ideas and strategies, operating and production information and procedures, project development and

processing techniques and know how, software, firmware and computer programs and elements of design relating thereto (including

for example, programming techniques a n d th e construction o f knowledge bases), geologic a n d seismic maps, reports summaries

drawings and related materials, cost, profit and market information, nonpublic financial and other business information with respect to

CLR, its subsidiaries and affiliates, business information including materials ordered by the CLR, its subsidiaries and affiliates, prices

and delivery schedules and any portion of a memorandum, note, analysis, summary report or other document from a record or material

which contains, reflects or is based upon any confidential information ("Confidential Information"). The Confidential Information is

not limited or restricted by the medium used to store, preserve or retain such information or data. As an employee of CLR, Employee

acknowledges he was and remains subject to CLR's Confidential and Proprietary Information Policy, Electronics Communication

Policy, Conflict of Interest and Business Ethics Policy, and Code of Ethics as well as other related policies. Under CLR's policies and

applicable law, Employee cannot legally divulge to third parties or utilize in any manner any Confidential or Proprietary information

you possess following the Resignation Date.

4 .     RETURN OF CLR PROPERTY. Employee represents and confirms on the Resignation Date he will return to CLR all CLR

property and equipment in Employee's possession or control, including, but not limited to, keys, equipment (including, but not limited

to, computer hardware, software and printers, wireless handheld devices, cellular phones, and pagers), identification badges, vehicles,

customer information, customer lists, employee lists, CLR files, notes, papers, contracts, records, business plans, financial information,

specifications, computer-recorded information, tangible property, and any other material of any kind which contain or embody any

proprietary or confidential material of CLR (including all reproductions). Likewise, Employee agrees to delete any CLR business

information, including, but not limited to, customer contact or vendor contact names, phone numbers, email addresses, and other



Confidential Information from every cell phone, PDA or computer in your possession or control. Employee recognizes the law

prohibits Employee from using or disclosing any confidential information of the Company, even if it is possessed solely in Employee's

memory. Thus, even after following the above steps, Employee should not use the Company's confidential information or disclose

such information to his new employer or any competitor. Employee acknowledges and understands the Company treats seriously the

unauthorized use of its confidential information or data.

5 . EMPLOYEE OWNERSHIP OF OVERRIDING ROYALTIES NOT SUBJECT TO THIS AGREEMENT. CLR acknowledges

Employee owns certain overriding royalty interests in Oklahoma, Kansas, and Texas, through his limited liability company known as

"NELLC." CLR recognizes Employee fully disclosed these personal overriding royalty interests to CLR prior to his employment, and

has continued t o disclose a n y information relevant to these overriding royalty interests to CLR throughout his employment in

compliance with CLR's Conflicts of Interest Policy. C L R hereby acknowledges a n d confirms th a t a n y o f Employee's personal

overriding royalty interests owned through NELLC are not subject to nor implicated by any provision of this Agreement, nor does this

Agreement impose any obligation on Employee whatsoever with respect to his personal overriding royalty interests.

6. PROHIBITION OF SOLICITATION. For a period of one (1) year from and after Resignation Date, Employee shall not, directly or

indirectly, actively or inactively, (a) solicit, induce or influence, or attempt to solicit, induce or influence, any person who is a current

employee or independent contractor of CLR to terminate his or her employment with CLR or to accept employment with another

company, nor (b) aid, assist or abet any other person, firm or corporation in any of the activities prohibited in the immediately

preceding clause (a). Employee acknowledges this prohibition on solicitation of CLR employees and independent contractors is valid

and enforceable pursuant to 15 Okla. Stat.§ 219B.

7. OBLIGATION OF THE PARTIES AND RIGHT TO SPECIFIC ENFORCEMENT. Because of the unique nature of the obligations

set forth herein, the parties warrant and specifically charge any court and/or reviewing body that the Agreement and obligations set

forth herein are specifically enforceable.

8. CONSIDERATION: Employee acknowledges Employer does not offer any benefits upon an Employee's voluntary resignation from

employment, and Employee is not entitled to receive any severance or termination benefits, except as expressly provided herein:



a. Employer will accelerate vesting of 12,000 shares of Employee's restricted stock award.

9. CONSTRUCTION OF THIS AGREEMENT. All parties specifically charge and require any court, agency, or trier of fact engaged in

a review or interpretation of this Agreement shall give effect to its whole and/or specific parts, so as to enforce this Agreement and its

obligation, regardless of any local rule of construction. In furtherance of this, all parties specifically charge the trier of fact to give

effect to the intent of the parties, even if in so doing, reformation of specific provisions of the Agreement is required, consistent with

the terms of the Agreement. So, too, if any part of this Agreement is declared invalid, the parties charge that the remainder shall be

enforced except that if the Release is declared invalid, the Agreement shall be void and all consideration paid shall be returned by

Employee. This Agreement is to be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Oklahoma.

10. COOPERATION AND ASSISTANCE. After the Resignation Date, Employee agrees to cooperate with and assist the Employer and

its representatives and attorneys as requested with respect to any litigation, arbitrations or other dispute resolutions by being available

for interviews, depositions and/or testimony in regard t o a n y matters i n which he was involved during his employment with the

Employer or with respect to which he has relevant information. The Employer will reimburse Employee for his reasonable travel and

lodging expenses in connection with this obligation. For ease of computation, the parties agree such compensation will be $125.00 per

hour.

11. NON-DISPARAGEMENT. Employee further agrees he will not defame, disparage or make statements which could embarrass or

cause harm to the Employer's name and reputation or the names and reputations of any of its officers, directors or representatives to

the Employer's current, former o r prospective vendors, customers, professional colleagues, industry organizations, associates or

contractors, or to any governmental or regulatory agency.

1 2 . TAX OBLIGATIONS. Employee acknowledges Employer has not made any representations to him regarding the tax

consequences of any of the amounts received by him pursuant to this Agreement. Employer has neither offered nor provided any

advice to Employee regarding any tax obligations. Employee is wholly liable and responsible for any tax ramifications resulting from

this Agreement.

13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION BY WRITING ONLY. There are no agreements other than those expressly stated herein

to induce any party to execute this Agreement. This



Agreement incorporates, embodies, expresses, and supersedes all agreements and understandings between or among its signatories,

and this Agreement may not be altered or modified except in writing duly executed by each of its signatories.

14. NO ADMISSIONS. This Agreement and compliance with this Agreement by Employer shall not be construed as an admission by

Employer of any liability whatsoever, or as an admission by Employer of any violation of any rights held by Employee.

EMPLOYEE:

/s/ Glen Brown

GLEN BROWN

Dated: April 7, 2017
                        

CONTINENTAL RESOURCES, INC.:

By: /s/ Jack Stark

Dated: April 7, 2017



Exhibit 31.1

Certification of the Company’s Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to
Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (15 U.S.C. Section 7241)

I, Harold G. Hamm, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2017 of Continental Resources, Inc. (“Registrant”);

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The Registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the Registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the Registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the Registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the Registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the Registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the Registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the Registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The Registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
Registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the Registrant’s board of directors:

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the Registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: August 8, 2017 

/s/ Harold G. Hamm
Harold G. Hamm

Chairman of the Board and
Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2

Certification of the Company’s Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to
Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (15 U.S.C. Section 7241)

I, John D. Hart, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2017 of Continental Resources, Inc. (“Registrant”);

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The Registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the Registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the Registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the Registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the Registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the Registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the Registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the Registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The Registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
Registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the Registrant’s board of directors:

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the Registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: August 8, 2017  

/s/ John D. Hart
John D. Hart

Sr. Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer



Exhibit 32

Certification of the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (18 U.S.C. Section 1350)

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, the undersigned officers of Continental Resources, Inc. (the “Company”) hereby certify that the Company’s Report
on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2017 (the “Report”) fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 and that the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of
operations of the Company.

 

/s/ Harold G. Hamm  /s/ John D. Hart
Harold G. Hamm  John D. Hart

Chairman of the Board and
Chief Executive Officer  

Sr. Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and
Treasurer

August 8, 2017  August 8, 2017
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